
 

 

 
ROC MEETING AGENDA 

Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety 
Teleconference – 10:00 a.m. Eastern 

Wednesday, September 14, 2011 
 

Toll Free Number: 1-877-320-2367 
Participant Code: 3720433# 

 
 

1. Call to Order.  Call meeting to order by Chair Joe Versteeg at 10:00 a.m. Eastern, on 
September 14, 2011 via teleconference. 
 

2. Introduction of Teleconference Participants. For a committee roster see page 03. 
 

3. Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes.  For the December 13, 2010 meeting minutes see 
page 05. 

 

4. Consistency in Use of Words “Floors” and “Stories.” Chip Carson as task group of 
one. See page 07. 

 

5. FSES Conclusions Worksheet. Task group of Alex Szachnowicz – Chair, Pete 
Larrimer, and Eric Rosenbaum. See page 08. 

 

6. Smoke Detectors and Alarms. Task group of Pete Larrimer – Chair, and Henry 
Kowalenko. See page 20. 

 

7. Construction Safety Parameter for Health Care Occupancies FSES.  New issue 
raised by Pete Larrimer. See page 35. 

 
8. Revalidation of Various FSES.  Subject raised at ROP meeting; subsequent discussions 

among Joe Versteeg, Chip Carson and Robert Solomon relative to residential board and 
care occupancies. See page 38. 

 

9. Updating of NFPA 101 Referenced Paragraph Numbers in NFPA 101A. For a draft 
Committee Comment in response to ROP Proposal 101A-2, see page 40. 
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10. NFPA 101A ROC Preparation.  For copy of NFPA 101A ROP, see page 42. For public 
comments, see page 49. 
 

11. Other Business. 
 

12. Future Meetings. 
 

13. Adjournment. 
 

 

Page 2 of 51



Address List No Phone
Alternative Approaches to Life Safety SAF-ALS

Safety to Life

Ron Coté
8/31/2011

SAF-ALS
Joseph H. Versteeg
Chair
Versteeg Associates
86 University Drive
Torrington, CT 06790
Fairfield, Connecticut Fire Marshal's Office

E 10/1/1994
SAF-ALS

Ron Coté
Secretary (Staff-Nonvoting)
National Fire Protection Association
1 Batterymarch Park
Quincy, MA 02169-7471

1/1/1991

SAF-ALS
Chad E. Beebe
Principal
American Society for Healthcare Engineering
PO Box 5756
Lacey, WA 98509-5756

U 4/15/2004
SAF-ALS

Wayne G. Carson
Principal
Carson Associates, Inc.
35 Horner Street, Suite 120
Warrenton, VA 20186-3415

SE 1/1/1990

SAF-ALS
Michael L. Edwards
Principal
US Architect of the Capitol
3rd & D Street SW, Room H2-543D FHOB
Washington, DC 20515

U 3/1/2011
SAF-ALS

Jonathan Humble
Principal
American Iron and Steel Institute
45 South Main Street, Suite 312
West Hartford, CT 06107-2402

M 7/1/1996

SAF-ALS
William E. Koffel
Principal
Koffel Associates, Inc.
8815 Centre Park Drive, Suite 200
Columbia, MD 21045
Alternate: Clay P. Aler

SE 1/1/1991
SAF-ALS

Henry Kowalenko
Principal
Illinois Department of Public Health
Office of Health Care Regulation
525 West Jefferson Street, 4th Floor
Springfield, IL 62761

E 10/20/2010

SAF-ALS
Peter A. Larrimer
Principal
US Department of Veterans Affairs
323 North Shore Drive, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212

U 7/29/2005
SAF-ALS

Eric R. Rosenbaum
Principal
Hughes Associates, Inc.
3610 Commerce Drive, Suite 817
Baltimore, MD 21227-1652
Alternate: Edward K. Budnick

SE 01/10/2008

SAF-ALS
Aleksy L. Szachnowicz
Principal
Anne Arundel County Public Schools
2644 Riva Road
Annapolis, MD 21401

U 7/1/1993
SAF-ALS

Victoria B. Valentine
Principal
National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.
40 Jon Barrett Road
Patterson, NY 12563

M 10/6/2000

SAF-ALS
John M. Watts, Jr.
Principal
Fire Safety Institute
PO Box 674
Middlebury, VT 05753

SE 1/1/1991
SAF-ALS

Clay P. Aler
Alternate
Koffel Associates, Inc.
6522 Meadowridge Road, Suite 101
Elkridge, MD 21075-6191
Principal: William E. Koffel

SE 8/5/2009
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Address List No Phone
Alternative Approaches to Life Safety SAF-ALS

Safety to Life

Ron Coté
8/31/2011

SAF-ALS
Edward K. Budnick
Alternate
Hughes Associates, Inc.
3610 Commerce Drive, Suite 817
Baltimore, MD 21227-1652
Principal: Eric R. Rosenbaum

SE 1/1/1995
SAF-ALS

Ron Coté
Staff Liaison
National Fire Protection Association
1 Batterymarch Park
Quincy, MA 02169-7471

1/1/1991
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SAF-ALS 12-2010 ROP Meeting Minutes / Page 1 
 

 
Minutes 

NFPA Life Safety Technical Committee on 
Alternative Approaches 

December 13, 2010 ROP Meeting 
 

1.  Call to Order.  Meeting called to order by Chair Joe Versteeg at 11:00 a.m. on  
December 13, 2010 at Springhill Suites Dulles Airport, Sterling, VA. 

 
2.   Introduction of Attendees. The following Principal members and guests were in 

attendance. 
 

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

NAME REPRESENTING 
 

Joesph Versteeg, Chair Versteeg Associates 
Rep. Fairfield Connecticut Fire Marshal’s 
Office 

Ron Coté, Nonvoting Secretary NFPA Staff 
Chad Beebe, Principal American Society for Healthcare 

Engineering 
Wayne (Chip) Carson, Principal Carson Associates, Inc. 
William Koffel, Principal Koffel Associates, Inc. 
Henry Kowalenkl, Principal Illinois Department of Public Health 
Peter Larrimer, Principal US Department of Veterans Affairs 
Eric Rosenbaum, Principal Hughes Associates, Inc. 
Aleksy Szachnowicz, Principal Anne Arundel County Public Schools 

 
 
  TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEMBERS NOT PRESENT 
 

NAME REPRESENTING 
 

Jonathan Humble, Principal American Iron and Steel Institute 
Victoria Valentine, Principal National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc. 
John (Jack) Watts, Principal Fire Safety Institute 

 
  3.  September 8, 2008 ROC Meeting Minutes Approval. The minutes of the 

September 8, 2008 ROC meeting were approved as distributed/posted. 
 
  4.  Issues from Last Revision Cycle. 
 -  Consistency in use of the words “floors” and “stories.” The committee agreed 

to address the subject at the ROC phase. Chip Carson agreed to study the issue; Ron 
Coté will assist.  
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SAF-ALS 12-2010 ROP Meeting Minutes / Page 2 
 

 -  Referencing of specific paragraph numbers from NFPA 101 in NFPA 101A. 
The procedure of updating the references at the ROC phase, after the numbering of 
NFPA 101 has been finalized, will again be followed. See Proposal 101A-2. 
-  Health care occupancies FSES general safety mandatory value might not be 
met for an otherwise code-complying building where the “worst” of the 
occupancy risk factors are applied as raised by Pete Larrimer. The health care 
occupancy FSES developers included “general fire safety” considerations that go 
above minimum code requirements as an additional factor of safety. The phenomenon 
Peter identified is a part of the health care FSES.  
-  Increasing membership, including participation of GSA. Without direct effort, 
the committee has grown. Participation at the meeting was good. 

 
  5.  NFPA 101-2012 Board and Care Changes to Reflect in NFPA 101A. Committee 

proposals were developed to expand the board and care FSES to measure 
equivalency for existing, large, impractical-to-evacuate facilities. See Proposal 
101A-11. 

  
  6.  Action on NFPA 101A Proposals. The committee acted on the sole public proposal. 

The committee generated committee proposals to address a variety of issues raised by 
the committee. 

 
  7.  Other Business. 

-  Revalidation of Health Care FSES. The committee discussed that the FSES has 
been tweaked each revision cycle since the system was originally validated. The 
original developers believed sprinklers could fix many deficiencies. Yet, today, 
sprinklers are mandated by the Code for new health care occupancies. There might 
be a need to revalidate the system. Staff was asked to keep the subject on the agenda 
for the next meeting.  

-  FSES Conclusions Task Group. A task group was formed to address the 
Conclusions worksheet of each FSES (see Proposal 101A-5). The task group 
includes: Alex Szachnowicz – Chair, Pete Larrimer and Eric Rosenbaum. In 
preparation for the ROC meeting, staff was asked to get the original NBS report and 
the older versions of the FSES. 
-  Smoke Detectors/Alarms Task Group. A task group was formed to address 
consistency and correctness in the use of the terms smoke detector, smoke alarm, and 
single station (see Proposal 101A-9). The task group includes: Pete Larrimer – Chair 
and Henry Kowalenko; Ron Coté agreed to assist. 
-  Origin and Development Statement for 2012 Edition. Staff was asked to include 
in the Origin and Development statement the issues addressed by the committee in its 
expansion of the board and care FSES to include existing, large, impractical-to-
evacuate facilities. 

 
  8.  Next Meeting. The committee will meet to prepare the ROC via teleconference in 

September 2011. The comment closing date is August 30, 2011.  
  
  9.  Adjournment. The meeting was adjourned at 2:20 p.m. 
 
Minutes prepared by Ron Coté, P.E. – staff liaison 
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1

Cote, Ron

From: JHVersteeg@aol.com
Sent: Sunday, August 07, 2011 7:12 PM
To: chip@carson-associates.com
Cc: Cote, Ron
Subject: NFPA 101A Tasks

Hi Chip: 
  
A friendly reminder in preparation for the upcoming ROC teleconference. The following is a task you agreed to perform for 
the ROC phase. 
  
ROP Meeting Minutes - Item 4. Issues from Last Revision Cycle. Consistency in use of the words “floors” and “stories.” 
The committee agreed to address the subject at the ROC phase. Chip Carson agreed to study the issue; Ron Coté will 
assist. 
  
Thank you in advance. 
  
Joseph H. Versteeg 
Versteeg Associates 
86 University Drive 
Torrington, CT 06790 
860-480-3951 cell 

Page 7 of 51



1

Cote, Ron

From: JHVersteeg@aol.com
Sent: Sunday, August 07, 2011 7:11 PM
To: aszachnowicz@aacps.org
Cc: peter.a.larrimer@va.gov; erosenbaum@haifire.com; Cote, Ron
Subject: NFPA 101A Tasks

Hello 
  
A friendly reminder in preparation for the upcoming ROC teleconference. The following is a task you agreed to perform for 
the ROC phase. 
  
ROP Meeting Minutes - Item 7 FSES Conclusions Task Group. A task group was formed to address the 
Conclusions worksheet of each FSES (see Proposal 101A-5). The task group includes: Alex Szachnowicz – Chair, Pete 
Larrimer and Eric Rosenbaum. In preparation for the ROC meeting, staff was asked to get the original NBS report and the 
older versions of the FSES. 
  
Thank you in advance. 
  
Joseph H. Versteeg 
Versteeg Associates 
86 University Drive 
Torrington, CT 06790 
860-480-3951 cell 
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1

Cote, Ron

From: Szachnowicz, Aleksy L [ASzachnowicz@AACPS.org]
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2011 7:56 AM
To: peter.a.larrimer@va.gov; erosenbaum@haifire.com
Cc: Cote, Ron; JHVersteeg@aol.com; Szachnowicz, Aleksy L
Subject: FW: NFPA 101A Conclusion Comparisons
Attachments: NFPA Conclusions Task Group.docx

Importance: High

Dear 101A Colleagues: 
 
In preparation for our upcoming NFPA 101A ROC meeting on 9/14/11, we were assigned a task to look at the 
conclusion related statements contained within the guide’s user direction text as well as the respective 
conclusion worksheets.  In order to help facilitate a side by side comparison, they have been collectively 
reproduces in the attachment contained within this email.  A review of these elements does show that while 
there are a number of similarities between the various occupancy chapters, there are some differences (some 
subtle/some greater) between the various concluding elements. 
 
In order to get our task started, I propose that we review the attachment in light of the following essential 
questions (not all‐inclusive). 
 

 To the extent possible, can both the user directions and worksheets contained within the various 
occupancy chapters be stylistically standardized in terms of verbiage, format and contents in order to 
enhance the user’s experience with the document and lessen the potential for errors? 
 

 Can the notion of equivalency be introduced into the respective Conclusions Worksheets if not all of 
the elements in the corresponding Facility Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet are not checked as 
“met”?  Specifically, is it possible to check “not met” on one of the evaluation elements in the  Facility 
Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet and still be judged as OK overall if that specific element is 
evaluated under another methodology acceptable to the AHJ.  The general sentiment of the Technical 
Committee was to give the users some wiggle room so that if one met everything on the base FSES but 
may not have met something like the specific provisions for elevators or utilities, they could still be 
judged as ok overall if that specific element was evaluated and approved by the AHJ under some other 
evaluation/equivalency methodology.   

 
The above were gleaned from my notes taken at our 12/13/10 ROP Meeting in Sterling, VA.  If your notes 
reflect different and/or additional action items for our ROC task group to tackle, please feel free to respond 
back accordingly.  I propose that we take this week to review the attachment and reflect on the bulletized 
items listed above.  I will be back in touch next week in order to get our project moving with the goal of having 
our work wrapped up prior to our upcoming 9/14/11 ROC teleconference.   
 
Thank you in advance for your time and attention to the above. 
 
Alex 
 
Alex L. Szachnowicz, P.E. 
Chief Operating Officer 
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Anne Arundel County Public Schools 
2644 Riva Road 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
(410) 222‐5308 (Phone) 
(410) 222‐5631 (Fax) 
ASzachnowicz@AACPS.org  
 
 
 
 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
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NFPA 101A 
FSES Conclusions Task Group 
Initial Basis as of 2010 Edition 

 
Health Care Occupancies: 
4.7.9 Step 9 – Evaluate Considerations Not Previously addressed Using Worksheet 4.7.10.  The 
equivalency covered by Worksheets 4.7.2 through 4.7.9 includes the majority of the considerations 
covered by the Life Safety Code.  Some considerations not evaluated by this method must be considered 
separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 4.7.10, Facility Fire Safety 
Requirements Worksheet.  Complete one copy of this separate worksheet for each facility. 
 
4.7.9 Step 10 – Conclude Whether the Level of Life Safety Is at Least Equivalent to That Prescribed by 
the Life Safety Code Using Worksheet 4.7.11.  Worksheet 4.7.11, Conclusions, combines the zone fire 
safety equivalency evaluation of Worksheet 4.7.9 and the additional considerations of Worksheet 
4.7.10. 
 

WORKSHEET 4.7.11 CONCLUSIONS 
1.  All of the checks in Worksheet 4.7.9 are in the “Yes” column.  The level of fire safety is at 
least equivalent to that prescribed by the Life Safety Code.* 
 
2.  One or more of the checks in Worksheet 4.7.9 are in the “No” column.  The level of fire safety 
is not shown by this system to be equivalent to that prescribed by the Life Safety Code. * 
 
*The equivalency covered by this worksheet includes the majority of considerations covered by 
the Life Safety Code.  There are some considerations that are not evaluated by this method.  
These must be considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in 
Worksheet 4.7.10, the Facility Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet.  One copy of this separate 
worksheet is to be completed for each facility. 

 
 
Detention and Correctional Occupancies: 
5.5.7 Step 7 – Evaluate Considerations Not Previously Addressed Using Worksheet 5.5.7.  The 
equivalency covered by Worksheets 5.5.3 through 5.5.6 includes the majority of the considerations 
covered by the Life Safety Code.  There are some considerations that are not evaluated by this method.  
These must be considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 5.5.7, 
the Facility Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet.  Complete one copy of this separate worksheet for 
each facility. 
 
5.5.8 Step 8 – Conclude Whether the Level of Life Safety Is at Least Equivalent to that Prescribed by 
the Life Safety Code Using Worksheet 5.5.8.  Worksheet 5.5.8, Conclusions, combines the zone fire 
safety equivalency evaluation of Worksheet 5.5.6 and the additional consideration of Worksheet 5.5.7. 
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WORKSHEET 5.5.8 CONCLUSIONS 

1.  All of the checks in Worksheet 5.5.6 are in the “Yes” column.  The level of fire safety is at least     
     equivalent to that prescribed by NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.* 
 
2.  One or more of the checks in Worksheet 5.5.6 is in the “No” column.  The level of fire safety is not  
      shown by this system to be equivalent to that prescribed in NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.* 
 
*The equivalency covered by this worksheet includes the majority of considerations covered by NFPA 
101, Life Safety Code.  There are some considerations that are not evaluated by this method.  These 
must be considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 5.5.7. 
 
 
Board and Care Occupancies (Small): 
7.3.6 Step 6 – Evaluate Other Considerations Not Previously addressed, Using Worksheet 7.3.6.  The 
equivalency covered by Worksheets 7.3.2 through 7.3.5 includes the majority of the considerations 
covered by the Life Safety Code.  Some considerations are not evaluated by this method and must be 
considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 7.3.6, Facility Fire 
Safety Requirements Worksheet. 
 
7.3.7 Step 7 – Conclude Whether the Level of Life Safety Is at Least Equivalent to That Prescribed by 
the Life Safety Code, Using Worksheet 7.3.7.  Worksheet 7.3.7, Conclusions, combines the zone fire 
safety equivalency evaluation of Worksheet 7.3.5 and the additional considerations of Worksheet 7.3.6.   
 

WORKSHEET 7.3.7 CONCLUSIONS  
1.  All of the checks in Worksheet 7.3.5 are in the “Yes” column.  The level  of fire safety is at least     
     equivalent to that prescribed by NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.* 
 
2.  One or more of the checks in Worksheet 7.3.5 are in the “No” column.  The level of fire safety is not    
     shown by this system to be equivalent to that prescribed in NFPA 101, for small dwelling units.* 
 
*The equivalency covered by this worksheet includes the majority of considerations covered by NFPA 
101, Life Safety Code.   There are some considerations that are not evaluated by this method.  These 
must be considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 7.3.6, Facility 
Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet.  One copy of this worksheet is to be completed for each facility. 

 
Board and Care Occupancies (Large): 
7.5.6 Step 6 – Evaluate Other Considerations Not Previously addressed, Using Worksheet 7.5.6.  The 
equivalency covered by Worksheets 7.5.2 through 7.5.5 includes the majority of the considerations 
covered by the Life Safety Code.  Some considerations are not evaluated by this method and must be 
considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 7.5.6, Facility Fire 
Safety Requirements Worksheet.  Complete one copy of this worksheet for each facility. 
 
7.5.7 Step 7 – Conclude Whether the Level of Life Safety Is at Least Equivalent to That Prescribed by 
the Life Safety Code, Using Worksheet 7.5.7.  Worksheet 7.5.7, Conclusions, combines the zone fire 
safety equivalency evaluation of Worksheet 7.5.5 and the additional considerations of Worksheet 7.5.6.   
  

Page 17 of 51



 
 

WORKSHEET 7.5.7 CONCLUSIONS  
1.  All of the checks in Worksheet 7.5.5 are in the “Yes” column.  The level  of fire safety is at least     
     equivalent to that prescribed by NFPA 101, Life Safety Code , for large residential board and care   
     facilities.* 
 
2.  One or more of the checks in Worksheet 7.5.5 are in the “No” column.  The level of fire safety is not    
     shown by this system to be equivalent to that prescribed in NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, for large  
     residential board and care facilities.* 
 
*The equivalency covered by this worksheet includes the majority of considerations covered by NFPA 
101, Life Safety Code.   There are some considerations that are not evaluated by this method.  These 
must be considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 7.5.6, Facility 
Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet.  One copy of this worksheet is to be completed for each facility. 
 
Board and Care Occupancies (Apartment): 
7.7.6 Step 6 – Evaluate Other Considerations Not Previously Addressed Using Worksheet 7.7.6.  The 
equivalency covered by Worksheets 7.7.2 through 7.7.5 includes the majority of the considerations 
covered by the Life Safety Code.  Some considerations are not evaluated by this method and must be 
considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 7.7.6, the Facility Fire 
Safety Requirements Worksheet.  Complete one copy of this separate worksheet for each facility.   
 
7.7.7 Step 7 – Determine Equivalency Conclusions.  Conclude whether the level of life safety is at least 
equivalent to that prescribed by the Life Safety Code, using Worksheet. 7.7.7, Conclusions.  This 
worksheet combines the zone fire safety equivalency evaluation of Worksheet 7.7.5 and the additional 
consideration of Worksheet 7.7.6. 
 

WORKSHEET 7.7.7 CONCLUSIONS 
1.  All of the checks in Worksheet 7.7.5 are in the “Yes” column.  The level of fire safety is at least  
     equivalent to that prescribed by NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, for apartments to house a board and  
     care occupancy.* 
 
2.  One of more of the checks in Worksheet 7.7.5 are in the “No” column.  The level of fire safety is not  
     shown by this system to be equivalent to that prescribed by NFPA 101 for apartments to house board  
     and care occupancy. 
 
*The equivalency covered by this worksheet includes the majority of considerations covered by NFPA 
101, Life Safety Code.  There are some considerations that are not evaluated by this method.  These 
must be considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 7.7.6, Facility 
Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet.  One copy of this worksheet is to be completed for each facility. 
 
 
Business Occupancies: 
8.6.5 Step 5 – Conclude Whether the Level of Life Safety Is at Least Equivalent to that Prescribed by 
the Life Safety Code, Using Worksheet  8.6.7, Conclusions.  Worksheet 8.6.7 combines the fire safety 
equivalency evaluation of Worksheet 8.6.5 and the additional considerations of Worksheet 8.6.6. 
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WORKSHEET 8.6.7 CONCLUSIONS 

1.  All the checks in Worksheet 8.6.5 are in the “Yes” column.  The level of fire safety is at least  
      equivalent to that prescribed by NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, business occupancies.* 
 
2.  One or more of the checks in Worksheet 8.6.5 are in the “No” column.  The level of fire safety is not  
      shown by this system to be equivalent to that prescribed by NFPA  101, Life Safety Code, for business  
      occupancies. 
 
*The equivalency covered by this worksheet includes the majority of considerations covered by NFPA 
101, Life Safety Code.  There are some considerations that are not evaluated by this method. These must 
be considered separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 8.6.6, Facility Fire 
Safety Requirements Worksheet.  One copy of this worksheet is to be completed for each facility. 
 
 
Educational Occupancies: 
9.6.5 Step 5 – Evaluate the Acceptability of General Building Systems Using Worksheet 9.6.6.  The 
equivalency covered by Worksheets 9.6.2 through 9.6.5 includes the majority of considerations covered 
by the Life Safety Code.  Some considerations are not evaluated by this method and must be considered 
separately.  These additional considerations are covered in Worksheet 9.6.6, Facility Fire Safety 
Requirements.  Complete one copy of this separate worksheet for each facility. 
 
9.6.6 – Step 6 – Determine Equivalency Conclusion.  Conclude whether the level of life safety is at least 
equivalent to that prescribed by the Life Safety Code, using Worksheet 9.6.7, Conclusions.  This 
worksheet combines the zone fire safety equivalency evaluation of Worksheet 9.6.5 and the additional 
considerations of worksheet 9.6.6. 
 

WORKSHEET 9.6.7 CONCLUSIONS 
1.  All of the checks in Worksheet 9.6.5 are in the “yes” column and the applicable considerations 
identified in Worksheet 9.6.6 are met.  The level of fire safety is at least equivalent to that prescribed by 
NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, for educational occupancies. 
 
2.  One or more of the checks in Worksheet 9.6.5 are in the “no” column or some or all of the items in 
Worksheet 9.6.6. are not met, or some combination of these results.  The level of fire safety is not 
determined by this system to be equivalent to the life safety requirements prescribed by NFPA 101, Life 
Safety Code, for educational occupancies. 
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Cote, Ron

From: JHVersteeg@aol.com
Sent: Sunday, August 07, 2011 7:11 PM
To: peter.a.larrimer@va.gov
Cc: henry.kowalenko@illinois.gov; Cote, Ron
Subject: NFPA 101A

Hello 
  
A friendly reminder in preparation for the upcoming ROC teleconference. The following is a task you agreed to perform for 
the ROC phase. 
  
ROP Meeting Minutes - Item 7 Smoke Detectors/Alarms Task Group. A task group was formed to address 
consistency and correctness in the use of the terms smoke detector, smoke alarm, and single station (see Proposal 101A-
9). The task group includes: Pete Larrimer – Chair and Henry Kowalenko; Ron Coté agreed to assist. 
  
Thank you in advance. 
  
Joseph H. Versteeg 
Versteeg Associates 
86 University Drive 
Torrington, CT 06790 
860-480-3951 cell 
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From: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH)
To: Cote, Ron; henry.kowalenko@illinois.gov
Cc: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH)
Subject: Task Group on Smoke Detector/Smoke Alarm Terminology
Attachments: Origninal Terminology for Chapter 6 and 7 with smoke and smoke and detection and detector highlighted draft

and suggested changes draft REV0.doc

Henry/Ron,

Please find attached a working draft of changes to be made for Chapter 6 and Chapter 7 of
NFPA 101A based upon the task group charge below.

<<Origninal Terminology for Chapter 6 and 7 with smoke and smoke and detection
and detector highlighted draft and suggested changes draft REV0.doc>>

Smoke Detectors/Alarms Task Group. A task group was formed
to address

consistency and correctness in the use of the terms smoke detector,
smoke alarm, and

single station (see Proposal 101A-9). The task group includes: Pete
Larrimer – Chair

and Henry Kowalenko; Ron Coté agreed to assist.

An attempt was made to update the document to reflect the terminology that is currently used
in NFPA 72 and NFPA 101.  The definitions below are taken from NFPA 72 and were used
as a basis for the changes. 

3.3.7 Alarm. A warning of danger. (SIG-FUN)

3.3.251 Smoke Alarm. A single or multiple station alarm responsive to smoke. (SIG-HOU)

3.3.245 Single Station Alarm. A detector comprising an assembly that incorporates a sensor,
control components, and

an alarm notification appliance in one unit operated from a power source either located in the unit or
obtained at the point of installation. (SIG-HOU)

3.3.246 Single Station Alarm Device. An assembly that incorporates the detector, the control
equipment, and the alarm sounding device in one unit operated from a power supply either in the
unit or obtained at the point of installation. (SIGHOU)

3.3.149 Multiple Station Alarm. A single station alarm capable of being interconnected to one or
more additional alarms so that the actuation of one causes the appropriate alarm signal to operate in
all interconnected alarms. (SIG-HOU)

3.3.150 Multiple Station Alarm Device. Two or more single station alarm devices that can be
interconnected so that actuation of one causes all integral or separate audible alarms to operate; or
one single station alarm device having connections to other detectors or to a manual fire alarm box.
(SIGHOU)
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		CODE PARAGRAPH WITH SUGGESTED CHANGES:

		COMMENTS:



		6.4.6 Waking Response to Alarm (Line VI of Worksheet 6.8.2).


6.4.6.1 General.


6.4.6.1.1 Line VI rates the risk that the fire alarm might fail to awaken the resident.

		Based on the definition of “Alarm” from NFPA 72, I don’t think there needs to be any changes.



		6.4.6.1.2 Residents should be rated as “response probable” unless any of the following conditions exists:


(1) The building does not have an alarm system or smoke alarms meeting the requirements of Chapter 33 (NFPA101), or the smoke alarms or fire alarm system is not sufficiently loud where the resident sleeps (doors should be closed and barriers kept in place where determining the audibility of the fire alarm).

		For small board and care, systems are not required.  Multiple station alarms could be used to satisfy the requirements.



		6.4.6.1.3 Where any of the conditions in 6.4.6.1.2 exist, the resident should be rated as “response not probable” unless the resident’s ability to wake up has been demonstrated. The demonstration of the resident’s ability to wake up in response to the fire alarm should be conducted after the first half hour of sleep and during the first three hours of sleep. In addition, the resident’s ability to wake up in response to the alarm should be demonstrated on two different nights under normal conditions (e.g., without hearing aid, under usual medications). Also, the resident should be alert enough to follow simple instructions within 1 minute after waking. To avoid waking other residents during the demonstrations of the capability of a particular resident, a device that makes a sound that is similar to, but not louder than, the fire alarm shall be permitted to be used (e.g., an alarm clock or clock radio with a sound similar to the fire alarm). Listed and approved tactile alarms shall be permitted as alternative devices used to demonstrate a hearing-impaired resident’s response probability.

		No changes.  



		6.4.6.3 Response Not Probable. One or more of the conditions in 6.4.6.1.2 affect the resident, and either the resident has not been tested for the ability to be awakened by the fire alarm or the resident has failed to demonstrate the ability to be awakened by the fire alarm.

		No changes.



		6.4.7.2 Initiates and Completes Evacuation Promptly. The resident has demonstrated a proper response to an alarm or warning of a fire by starting and completing the evacuation without unnecessary delay. Specific evidence leading to a rating of “no” includes the following responses:


(1) The resident might not react to the alarm until alerted by a staff member.


(2) The resident spends an excessive amount of time preparing to leave (e.g., getting dressed, observing others). 

(3) The resident has a hearing impairment and, therefore, needs to be alerted by a staff member.


(4) The resident is sometimes upset or confused and, therefore, might seek out a staff member before evacuating.


(5) The resident consistently begins an evacuation but is easily distracted and needs some supervision.

		No changes.



		6.5.2.4.3 A staff member shall be permitted to be at a location outside of the facility where his ability to respond to a fire emergency from the location is roughly equivalent to his response ability from within the facility. In determining equivalency, the authority having jurisdiction should consider the following:


(1) Whether the fire alarm meets the minimum loudness criteria (see 6.5.3.2.2) at the locations outside the facility or whether another staff member who is required to remain in the facility can immediately report a fire emergency to the staff member who is outside


(2) Travel time to the facility


(3) Detection of fire cues (e.g., smoke, noises) from locations outside the facility


(4) Whether the staff member will be notified immediately about which area of the facility has the fire emergency, if the staff member who is outside is required to report fire emergencies in more than one facility or fire zone

		No changes.



		6.5.3.2.1.1 Standby or Asleep. This rating means that the staff member does not have specific duties that ensure an immediate response to the alarm but is otherwise available to assist in a timely manner. This includes live-in staff who might be asleep, showering, or otherwise unable to respond immediately.

		No changes



		6.5.3.2.1.4 If the facility is classed as “large” and has multiple fire or smoke zones, some staff members might have responsibilities for residents outside the fire or smoke zone being evaluated. If a staff member’s duties include rescue of residents in the fire zone being evaluated, the staff member shall be permitted to be assigned partial or full promptness of response scores. The authority having jurisdiction shall assign the points based on the proximity of the staff member to the zones and the nature of his duties in a fire emergency. This credit shall be given only if there are smoke alarms or  a smoke detection system that alerts the staff member and a system or procedure for promptly informing the staff member of the general location of the fire.

		



		6.5.3.2.2 Alarm Effectiveness. This rating determines whether smoke alarms or notification appliances  are loud enough to alert the staff to a fire emergency dependably.

		This could be left as is, but changes will clarify the terminology.



		6.5.3.2.2.1 Assured. To be rated “assured,” the alarm shall be “easily noticeable” in all locations where the staff member is permitted, regardless of his rating on the promptness of response factor. “Easily noticeable” means the alarm shall be a minimum of 55 dBA measured at ear level. The authority having jurisdiction shall be permitted to require the alarm to be louder than 55 dBA where background noises could interfere with alarm audibility. For example, the alarm might need to be more than


55 dBAto be heard over noise such as from a washing machine in the laundry or a television in the day room. If there are staff who are permitted to sleep, the alarm shall be a minimum of 70 dBA measured at “pillow” level in any area where the staff might be asleep. The alarm shall be activated by smoke detectors, an automatic sprinkler system, or both. If the facility has smoke detectors meeting the requirements of Chapter 33 (NFPA101), the smoke detectors shall activate the alarm. If the facility has an automatic sprinkler system whose fire protection properties are considered in the evaluation of the facility, activation of the sprinkler system shall activate the alarm.

		No changes (minimum db in NFPA 72 is 75 dba at the pillow.



		6.5.3.2.2.2 Not Assured. The alarm does not satisfy the conditions specified under “assured.” Doors that normally are closed during the staff shift being rated should be closed when determining the loudness of the fire alarm. Any other barriers that could reduce the loudness of the fire alarm also shall be in place.

		No changes.



		6.8.5 Step 5 — Determine the Staff Shift Score. Note that in large facilities, staff members might be responsible for assisting residents in a fire or smoke zone but also might have responsibilities for residents in other zones. (See Section 6.5.) The following steps should be taken:


(1) On Worksheet 6.8.8, list the names of staff members who are required to be on duty in the facility during the shift being rated.


(2) Determine whether the effectiveness of the alarm is “assured” or “not assured.” (See 6.5.3.2.2.)

		No changes.



		Worksheet 6.8.2 and 6.8.7  (Alarm)

		



		7.2.4.4 Smoke Detection and Smoke Alarms.  Detection as 

used herein is based on the use of smoke alarms or smoke detectors. No 

recognition is given for thermal alarms or thermal detectors. The smoke detection 

categories are described in 7.2.4.4.1 through 7.2.4.4.5.

		Essentially there are 6 levels according to Worksheet 7.3.2: 

1. (-4) None


2. (0)  One smoke alarm/detector in vicinity of each sleeping area.


3. (2)  Detection on each level, none in bedrooms; or per note (e), none on each level but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected.

4. (3)  Each level, plus detection in each bedroom.

5. (4)  Each level, plus detection in each bedroom. Per note (f) for existing facilities, none on each level but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected 

6. (4)  Total system coverage.



		7.2.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no smoke alarms or smoke detectors 

in the building, or, if any are present, they do not meet the 

requirements for a higher-scored category.

		1. (-4) None



		7.2.4.4.2 Single-Level Detection, Limited Warning. There are 

one or more smoke alarms or smoke detectors in the building, but they do not meet 

the criteria for every level detection set forth in 7.2.4.4.3. Detectors 

credited in this category shall be permitted to be any 

approved smoke detector, including a single-station smoke alarm. 

At least one smoke alarm or smoke detector must be located in the corridor or similar 

common space (lobbies, lounges, or other spaces that cannot 

be closed off) in the immediate vicinity of each separate sleeping 

area. If there is more than one sleeping area, each such 

area must be protected to obtain this credit.

		2. (0)  One smoke alarm/detector in vicinity of each sleeping area.



		7.2.4.4.3 Every Level Detection. This credit applies where the 

smoke alarms or the smoke detector system meets the requirements of 32.2.3.4.3 and 

33.2.3.4.3 (NFPA 101).  

Smoke alarms would be required on each level and in the bedrooms for new occupancies if the user is to comply with 32.2.3.4.3. Either the reference to compliance with 32.2.3.4.3 should be removed or the table needs fixed to differentiate between new and existing for “Every Level Detection”.


7.2.4.4.3 Every Level Detection. This credit applies where the smoke alarms or the smoke detector system is provided on each level for new board and care occupancies or where the smoke alarms or the smoke detector system meets the requirements of 33.2.3.4.3 (NFPA 101) for existing facilities.  


Change note (e) to the table to read:

“In existing facilities, every level detection is permitted……”



		3. (2)  Detection on each level, none in bedrooms; or per note (e), none on each level but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected.


(IT APPEARS THAT THE TABLE ADDRESSES EXISTING FACILITIES, BUT NOT NEW.  NEW WOULD REQUIRE SMOKE ALARMS ON ALL LEVELS AND IN BEDROOMS WITHOUT EXCEPTION.)  

Informational Note (possible annex):  

32.2.3.4.3 would require 110 VAC smoke alarms or a smoke detection system on all levels including basements, in all living areas as defined by 3.3.19.5, and in each sleeping areas and since it is new construction, they would be required to sound throughout (interconnected).


33.2.3.4.3 would require one of the following:


(1) 110 VAC smoke alarms or a smoke detection system on all levels including basements and in all living rooms, dens, day rooms and similar spaces that when activated will be audible in the sleeping areas. 


(2) Quick response or residential sprinklers to be installed in accordance with 33.2.3.5 with interconnected 110 VAC smoke alarms in each sleeping room.


(3) Quick response or residential sprinklers to be installed in accordance with 33.2.3.5 with battery operated smoke alarms in each sleeping room, and; the facility must demonstrate that a testing, maintenance, and a battery replacement program ensures the reliability of power to the smoke alarms, acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction.



		7.2.4.4.4 Every Level Detection Plus Smoke Alarms in Each 

Bedroom. To receive this credit, the requirements of 7.2.4.4.3 

must be met in full with the addition of at least one single station 

smoke alarm in each bedroom or other sleeping area.

		Eliminating “single station” title removes some confusion and correlates with Worksheet 7.3.2 Parameter 4.

Note that there is only one option in 7.2.4.4.3 (Under 33.2.3.4.3 (1)) where “Detection in Each Bedroom” would not already be required.

Options 2 and 3 eliminate the smoke alarms on all levels.  This is a bit confusing.



		7.2.4.4.5 Total Coverage System. This system provides a minimum 

of one detector in each occupied room or other habitable 

space and throughout any basements, storage areas 

(other than normal clothing closets), or combustible loft 

spaces. To qualify as a total system, there must be a manual fire 

alarm system in the building, and the operation of any smoke 

detector must automatically activate the manual fire alarm system 

evacuation alarm for the entire building.

		I am not sure if this is intended to be an actual system or allow the use of interconnected smoke alarms.  I left the verbiage such that a “system” is required.

New small board and care facilities would require a manual system, but existing systems permit jury rigged manual stations to operate the interconnected alarms. 



		7.2.4.7.3.5 Half-Hour Fire Resistance with Automatic-Closing


Doors. Automatic-closing doors shall be permitted if the doors


have an arrangement that holds them open in a manner such


that they are released by a smoke detector–operated device (e.g.,


magnetic or pneumatic hold-open device) prior to the passage of


significant smoke from the space of fire origin into the corridor


or from the corridor into the protected room. Smoke detectors

for operation of such doors are either integral with the door closers,


mounted at each door, or operated from a total smoke detection

system covering both the room and corridor.

		No changes.



		7.4.4.1.3 The safety parameter values for Type V(000), Type


III(200), and Type II(000) receive a higher parameter credit if


the building is fully sheathed. This credit is to be given if all


portions of the bearing walls, bearing partitions, floor construction,


and roofs [or a roof/loft system if the space above


the highest ceiling is inaccessible and either is provided with


draft stops or other barriers on 30 ft (9.1 m) spacing or is


provided with heat- or smoke-actuated fire detectors that


sound the building fire alarm], and all columns, beams, girders,


trusses, or similar bearing members either have an inherent


fire resistance or are sheathed, encased, or otherwise


treated to provide approximately a 1⁄2-hour or greater fire resistance


rating. Buildings fully sheathed with sound lath and


plaster, gypsum board, or equivalent sheathing are considered


as meeting these criteria.

		No changes.



		7.4.4.4 Smoke Detection and Smoke Alarm. All references to detectors 

herein refer to smoke detectors or smoke alarms. No credit is given for 

thermal detectors in habitable spaces except as specifically 

noted. Heat detectors can be credited in uninhabitable spaces 

where ambient temperatures can be expected to exceed 120°F 

(50°C) or fall below 0°F (–18°C) (such as in unfinished attics 

or cocklofts), provided separation from inhabited spaces is at 

least 1⁄2-hour fire resistance–rated. The categories under this


parameter are described in 7.4.4.4.1 through 7.4.4.4.4.



		There are eleven values in Worksheet 7.5.2 as follows:


NOTE:  The term “Interconnected System” in Worksheet 7.5.2 Parameter 4 should be addressed.  Are these interconnected smoke alarms or system detectors or both?  See note “p”, which seems to imply both.

1 (-10) None or incomplete.

2 (0) None or incomplete, but has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.

3 (0) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom.

4 (2) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom, and has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.

5 (2) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.

6 (0) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete.

7 (3) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.

8 (0) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete. 

9 (6) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.


10 (5) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 

11 (6) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.


12 (6)  System smoke detectors throughout the building in accordance with NFPA 72.



		7.4.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no smoke alarms or smoke detectors, or those 

that are present do not meet the requirements for a higher scored 

category.

		1 (-10) None or incomplete.


2 (0) None or incomplete, but has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.



		7.4.4.4.2 Single-Station Smoke Alarms in Each Bedroom. There is one 

single-station smoke alarm (sounds the alarm only at the responding 

smoke alarm) in each bedroom or sleeping room.

		3 (0) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom.


4 (2) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom, and has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.



		7.4.4.4.3 Interconnected System. Interconnected systems are 

those systems where the operation of any detector sounds alarm 

devices that alert all of the occupants. The alarm sounding device 

shall be permitted to be on other interconnected detectors or be 

other separate alarm devices. Where the systems are of the total 

building variety, the credit shall be permitted to be given only if 

the system includes manual fire alarm features or the building 

has a manual fire alarm system and the operation of the detection 

system sounds the manual fire alarm as though a fire alarm 

box on that floor had been operated.

{Above not to be used PAL}

7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are 

those where the operation of any system smoke detector activates alarm 

notification appliances that alert all of the occupants. 





Credit shall be permitted to be given for the system only if 

the system includes manual fire alarm boxes that activate the notification appliances.







		This appears to permit interconnected systems to be either a smoke detection system using (24 VDC) smoke detectors, OR multiple station smoke alarms,

I have rewritten it as not permitting multiple station as there is no permission in the code to use multiple station smoke alarms. If the intent is to allow a jury rigged system, this will have to be rewritten.  The end result is shown below.

7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are those where the operation of any system smoke detector activates alarm notification appliances that alert all of the occupants. Credit shall be permitted to be given for the system only if the system includes manual fire alarm boxes that activate the notification appliances.



		7.4.4.4.3.1 Corridors and Common Spaces Without Bedroom 

Smoke Alarms. The system meets the requirements of 32.3.3.4.8 

and 33.3.3.4.8 (NFPA 101).

		5 (2) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.


6 (0) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete.


There is no requirement for installation of smoke alarm in “suites” in the code.  It appears to be confusing. 

The reference sections require system detection and multiple station devices are not recognized. 



		7.4.4.4.3.2 Corridors and Common Spaces with Single-

Station Bedroom Smoke Alarms. There is one single-station 

smoke alarm in each bedroom or sleeping room and system smoke 

detectors in corridors and common spaces that are 

spaced as described in 7.4.4.4.3.1.

		7 (3) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.


8 (0) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete. 


9 (6) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.






		7.4.4.4.3.3 Corridors and Common Spaces and 

Bedrooms with System Smoke Detectors.  The system is as in 7.4.4.4.3.2, 

except the bedroom has system smoke detectors that are connected with 

corridor/common space system smoke detectors. 

In buildings in which construction 

as specified in 7.4.4.1 is based on all members having a 

fire resistance rating of at least 1⁄2 hour or more, a system as described 

in 7.4.4.4.3.2 that also has a thermal detector in each 

bedroom/suite connected to the building fire alarm system shall 

be permitted to be credited in this category.

		10 (5) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 


11 (6) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.






		7.4.4.4.4 Total Building System. This system includes detectors 

located in every bedroom throughout the building and 

also provides detector coverage throughout all corridors, common 

spaces, and hazardous areas, with the system meeting the 

requirements for an automatic fire alarm system in accordance 

with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code.

		12 (6)  System smoke detectors throughout the building in accordance with NFPA 72.






		7.4.4.7.1 Exposed Route. An exit route is exposed if a segment


of that route is the only available route for one or more


residents and that segment of the exit route is not safeguarded


by one of the following means:


(1) Separation from all other rooms or areas by walls and


doors of equivalent separation to that credited in 7.4.4.6


(2) Protection of the other rooms or spaces by an automatic


sprinkler system


(3) Protection of the other rooms or spaces by a smoke detection

and alarm system connected to activate the building


evacuation alarm; and where furnishings, finishes, and


furniture, in combination with all other combustibles


within the space, are of such minimum quantity and are


so arranged that a fully developed fire is unlikely to occur

		No Changes



		7.4.4.11.3 Mechanically Assisted Systems—by Floor. Mechanically


assisted smoke control on a corridor basis is a tested and


accepted smoke control system initiated by a method of smoke


detection that ensures operation of the smoke control system


before significant smoke has entered into the corridor involved.


One method of judging the acceptability of smoke


control systems is contained in NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke-


Control Systems Utilizing Barriers and Pressure Differences.

		No Changes



		7.4.4.11.3.3 The corridor’s pressurizing system could involve


early warning smoke detection, automatic closing of all room/


suite doors, sprinkler protection, or all three. Where these


additional protection devices are provided to effect such a


smoke control system, the individual credits for each of the


involved protection devices are in addition to the credits for


the smoke control system.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.1.3 The safety parameter values for Type V(000), Type


III(200), and Type II(000) receive a higher parameter credit if


the building is fully sheathed. This credit is to be given if all portions


of the bearing walls, bearing partitions, floor construction,


roofs [or a floor/loft system if the space above the highest ceiling


is inaccessible and either is provided with draft stops or other


barriers on 30 ft (9.1 m) spacing or is provided with heat- or


smoke-actuated fire detectors that sound the building fire


alarm], and all columns, beams, girders, trusses, or similar bearing


members either have an inherent fire resistance or are


sheathed, encased, or otherwise treated to provide approximately


a 1⁄2-hour or greater fire resistance rating. Buildings fully


sheathed with sound lath and plaster, gypsum board, or equivalent


sheathing are considered to meet this criterion.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.4 Smoke Detection and Alarm. These parameter values 

apply only to apartments other than the group residence and to 

the areas used for apartment corridors and other common 

spaces.  A detection system as used herein is one based on the use 

of smoke detectors. No credit is given for thermal detectors.

		Apartment occupancies for those areas outside the apartments appear to require the use of system detectors. The smoke alarm requirements appear to be for those locations inside the dwelling unit.


There are six values in Worksheet 7.7.2 as follows:


NOTE:  The term “Interconnected System” in Worksheet 7.7.2 Parameter 4 should be addressed.  Are these interconnected smoke alarms or system detectors or both?  

1 (0) None or incomplete.


2 (3) Corridors and Common

3 (0) Corridors and Common; use (0) if Parameter 6 is based on “none or Incomplete,” or “Walls or Doors” are ½ hour walls/20-min doors and Parameter 5 is <4.

4 (3) Corridors and Common:  use (3) if corridors and common spaces are protected by qr sprinklers

5 (4) Corridors, Common Spaces, Each Level of Living Units

6 (6) Total Building



		7.6.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no detectors, or, if 

any are present, they do not meet the requirements for a higher scored 

category.

		1 (0) None or incomplete.






		7.6.4.4.2 Interconnected Systems. Interconnected systems are


those systems where the operation of any detector sounds


alarm devices on other detectors, or other separate alarm systems,


that are spread out sufficiently to alert all of the building


occupants. Where the systems are of the total building variety,


the credit shall be permitted to be given only if the building


has a manual fire alarm system and the operation of the detection

system sounds the manual fire alarm as though a fire


alarm box on that floor had been operated. Interconnected


systems must provide sounding devices that are sufficient in


location and loudness to ensure the awakening of persons


who sleep normally.

		Not sure what interconnected systems are relative to this standard.  If they are what is recognized by NFPA 101, I would think that they are system detectors.  Suggested verbiage below.

7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are those where the operation of any system smoke detector activates alarm notification appliances that alert all of the occupants of the building. 



		7.6.4.4.2.1 Corridors and Common Spaces. This parameter 

applies to those situations where there is at least one detector 

spaced every 30 ft (9.1 m) in corridors and an additional detector 

in all common use spaces for each 900 ft2 (83.6 m2) or less of 

floor space. Detectors shall be permitted to be omitted from 

common use spaces that comply with one of the following: 

(1) They are both sprinklered and protected from any egress 

routes or area of refuge or staging that serves the board and 

care home by the use of automatic-closing doors operated by 

smoke detection or activation of the sprinkler system. 

(2) They are separated from the egress route or area of refuge 

or staging in 7.6.4.4.2.1(1) by fire resistance–rated 

construction and by automatic-closing doors of sufficient 

fire resistance rating to withstand the maximum fire potential 

in the common space.

		2 (3) Corridors and Common


3 (0) Corridors and Common; use (0) if Paramenter 6 is based on “none or Incomple,” or “Walls or Doors” are ½ hour walls/20-min doors and Parameter 5 is <4.


4 (3) Corridors and Common:  use (3) if corridors and common spaces are protecte by qr sprinklers






		7.6.4.4.2.2 Corridors and Common Spaces plus Each Level of 

Living Units. To be credited in this category, detectors must be 

provided in both of the following locations:


(1) Each living unit such that there is one detector or more in 

each single-level living unit or one detector or more on 

each level of any multilevel living unit


(2) Corridors and common spaces in accordance with the requirements 

of 7.6.4.4.2.1

		5 (4) Corridors, Common Spaces, Each Level of Living Units






		7.6.4.4.3 Total Building System. A dwelling has a total building 

system if it meets the requirements of 31.3.4.4 for Option 2 

(NFPA 101).



		6 (6) Total Building



		7.6.4.6.8 Doors shall be considered automatic-closing if they


are provided with either traditional self-closing mechanisms


or release mechanisms actuated by smoke detectors. In the


case of doors separating living units from each other or from


common spaces, self-closing doors shall be permitted whether


or not they are equipped with devices that can be used to hold


them in the open position, provided the normal routine of the


living unit is to keep the door closed, particularly after the


occupants have retired for the night. Note that this parameter


category does not cover the charges for dead-end conditions,


travel distance, interior finish in the egress routes (exit or exit


access), or enclosure of stairways or other egress routes that


pass from floor to floor. These elements are covered separately


in 7.6.4.8, 7.6.4.9, and 7.6.4.10.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.11.2 Smoke Barriers. Smoke barriers are partitions extending


across the entire width of the building or so arranged


as to combine a partition in the corridor with existing building


elements and subdividing partitions and walls to partition the


building into two completely separate units. The smoke barrier


must be equipped with doors in the corridor that are selfclosing,


closed upon detection by smoke detectors located at


the door arches, or closed by smoke detector systems that have


been credited with a six-point parameter value in 7.6.4.4.


Smoke barriers also shall conform to the requirements of Section


8.5 (NFPA 101). A horizontal exit acts as a smoke barrier


and is credited as both a smoke barrier in 7.6.4.11 and a horizontal


exit in 7.6.4.7.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.11.5 Mechanically Assisted Automatic Systems—by Corridor.


A mechanically assisted smoke control system protected on a


corridor basis is a system initiated by a method of smoke detection

that ensures operation of the smoke control system before


significant smoke has entered into the corridor involved.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.11.5.3 The corridor’s pressurizing system could involve


early warning smoke detection, automatic closing of all living


unit doors, sprinkler protection, or all three. Where these additional


protection devices are provided to effect such a smoke


control system, the individual credits for each of the involved


protection devices are in addition to the credits for the smoke


control system.

		No Changes





Changes to the tables below will need to be made based upon what happens to the above. {PAL}
















		CODE PARAGRAPH WITH SUGGESTED CHANGES:

		COMMENTS:



		6.4.6 Waking Response to Alarm (Line VI of Worksheet 6.8.2).


6.4.6.1 General.


6.4.6.1.1 Line VI rates the risk that the fire alarm might fail to awaken the resident.

		Based on the definition of “Alarm” from NFPA 72, I don’t think there needs to be any changes.



		6.4.6.1.2 Residents should be rated as “response probable” unless any of the following conditions exists:


(1) The building does not have an alarm system or smoke alarms meeting the requirements of Chapter 33 (NFPA101), or the smoke alarms or fire alarm system is not sufficiently loud where the resident sleeps (doors should be closed and barriers kept in place where determining the audibility of the fire alarm).

		For small board and care, systems are not required.  Multiple station alarms could be used to satisfy the requirements.



		6.4.6.1.3 Where any of the conditions in 6.4.6.1.2 exist, the resident should be rated as “response not probable” unless the resident’s ability to wake up has been demonstrated. The demonstration of the resident’s ability to wake up in response to the fire alarm should be conducted after the first half hour of sleep and during the first three hours of sleep. In addition, the resident’s ability to wake up in response to the alarm should be demonstrated on two different nights under normal conditions (e.g., without hearing aid, under usual medications). Also, the resident should be alert enough to follow simple instructions within 1 minute after waking. To avoid waking other residents during the demonstrations of the capability of a particular resident, a device that makes a sound that is similar to, but not louder than, the fire alarm shall be permitted to be used (e.g., an alarm clock or clock radio with a sound similar to the fire alarm). Listed and approved tactile alarms shall be permitted as alternative devices used to demonstrate a hearing-impaired resident’s response probability.

		No changes.  



		6.4.6.3 Response Not Probable. One or more of the conditions in 6.4.6.1.2 affect the resident, and either the resident has not been tested for the ability to be awakened by the fire alarm or the resident has failed to demonstrate the ability to be awakened by the fire alarm.

		No changes.



		6.4.7.2 Initiates and Completes Evacuation Promptly. The resident has demonstrated a proper response to an alarm or warning of a fire by starting and completing the evacuation without unnecessary delay. Specific evidence leading to a rating of “no” includes the following responses:


(1) The resident might not react to the alarm until alerted by a staff member.


(2) The resident spends an excessive amount of time preparing to leave (e.g., getting dressed, observing others). 

(3) The resident has a hearing impairment and, therefore, needs to be alerted by a staff member.


(4) The resident is sometimes upset or confused and, therefore, might seek out a staff member before evacuating.


(5) The resident consistently begins an evacuation but is easily distracted and needs some supervision.

		No changes.



		6.5.2.4.3 A staff member shall be permitted to be at a location outside of the facility where his ability to respond to a fire emergency from the location is roughly equivalent to his response ability from within the facility. In determining equivalency, the authority having jurisdiction should consider the following:


(1) Whether the fire alarm meets the minimum loudness criteria (see 6.5.3.2.2) at the locations outside the facility or whether another staff member who is required to remain in the facility can immediately report a fire emergency to the staff member who is outside


(2) Travel time to the facility


(3) Detection of fire cues (e.g., smoke, noises) from locations outside the facility


(4) Whether the staff member will be notified immediately about which area of the facility has the fire emergency, if the staff member who is outside is required to report fire emergencies in more than one facility or fire zone

		No changes.



		6.5.3.2.1.1 Standby or Asleep. This rating means that the staff member does not have specific duties that ensure an immediate response to the alarm but is otherwise available to assist in a timely manner. This includes live-in staff who might be asleep, showering, or otherwise unable to respond immediately.

		No changes



		6.5.3.2.1.4 If the facility is classed as “large” and has multiple fire or smoke zones, some staff members might have responsibilities for residents outside the fire or smoke zone being evaluated. If a staff member’s duties include rescue of residents in the fire zone being evaluated, the staff member shall be permitted to be assigned partial or full promptness of response scores. The authority having jurisdiction shall assign the points based on the proximity of the staff member to the zones and the nature of his duties in a fire emergency. This credit shall be given only if there are smoke alarms or  a smoke detection system that alerts the staff member and a system or procedure for promptly informing the staff member of the general location of the fire.

		



		6.5.3.2.2 Alarm Effectiveness. This rating determines whether smoke alarms or notification appliances  are loud enough to alert the staff to a fire emergency dependably.

		This could be left as is, but changes will clarify the terminology.



		6.5.3.2.2.1 Assured. To be rated “assured,” the alarm shall be “easily noticeable” in all locations where the staff member is permitted, regardless of his rating on the promptness of response factor. “Easily noticeable” means the alarm shall be a minimum of 55 dBA measured at ear level. The authority having jurisdiction shall be permitted to require the alarm to be louder than 55 dBA where background noises could interfere with alarm audibility. For example, the alarm might need to be more than


55 dBAto be heard over noise such as from a washing machine in the laundry or a television in the day room. If there are staff who are permitted to sleep, the alarm shall be a minimum of 70 dBA measured at “pillow” level in any area where the staff might be asleep. The alarm shall be activated by smoke detectors, an automatic sprinkler system, or both. If the facility has smoke detectors meeting the requirements of Chapter 33 (NFPA101), the smoke detectors shall activate the alarm. If the facility has an automatic sprinkler system whose fire protection properties are considered in the evaluation of the facility, activation of the sprinkler system shall activate the alarm.

		No changes (minimum db in NFPA 72 is 75 dba at the pillow.



		6.5.3.2.2.2 Not Assured. The alarm does not satisfy the conditions specified under “assured.” Doors that normally are closed during the staff shift being rated should be closed when determining the loudness of the fire alarm. Any other barriers that could reduce the loudness of the fire alarm also shall be in place.

		No changes.



		6.8.5 Step 5 — Determine the Staff Shift Score. Note that in large facilities, staff members might be responsible for assisting residents in a fire or smoke zone but also might have responsibilities for residents in other zones. (See Section 6.5.) The following steps should be taken:


(1) On Worksheet 6.8.8, list the names of staff members who are required to be on duty in the facility during the shift being rated.


(2) Determine whether the effectiveness of the alarm is “assured” or “not assured.” (See 6.5.3.2.2.)

		No changes.



		Worksheet 6.8.2 and 6.8.7  (Alarm)

		



		7.2.4.4 Smoke Detection and Smoke Alarms.  Detection as 

used herein is based on the use of smoke alarms or smoke detectors. No 

recognition is given for thermal alarms or thermal detectors. The smoke detection 

categories are described in 7.2.4.4.1 through 7.2.4.4.5.

		Essentially there are 6 levels according to Worksheet 7.3.2: 

1. (-4) None


2. (0)  One smoke alarm/detector in vicinity of each sleeping area.


3. (2)  Detection on each level, none in bedrooms; or per note (e), none on each level but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected.

4. (3)  Each level, plus detection in each bedroom.

5. (4)  Each level, plus detection in each bedroom. Per note (f) for existing facilities, none on each level but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected 

6. (4)  Total system coverage.



		7.2.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no smoke alarms or smoke detectors 

in the building, or, if any are present, they do not meet the 

requirements for a higher-scored category.

		1. (-4) None



		7.2.4.4.2 Single-Level Detection, Limited Warning. There are 

one or more smoke alarms or smoke detectors in the building, but they do not meet 

the criteria for every level detection set forth in 7.2.4.4.3. Detectors 

credited in this category shall be permitted to be any 

approved smoke detector, including a single-station smoke alarm. 

At least one smoke alarm or smoke detector must be located in the corridor or similar 

common space (lobbies, lounges, or other spaces that cannot 

be closed off) in the immediate vicinity of each separate sleeping 

area. If there is more than one sleeping area, each such 

area must be protected to obtain this credit.

		2. (0)  One smoke alarm/detector in vicinity of each sleeping area.



		7.2.4.4.3 Every Level Detection. This credit applies where the 

smoke alarms or the smoke detector system meets the requirements of 32.2.3.4.3 and 

33.2.3.4.3 (NFPA 101).  

Smoke alarms would be required on each level and in the bedrooms for new occupancies if the user is to comply with 32.2.3.4.3. Either the reference to compliance with 32.2.3.4.3 should be removed or the table needs fixed to differentiate between new and existing for “Every Level Detection”.


7.2.4.4.3 Every Level Detection. This credit applies where the smoke alarms or the smoke detector system is provided on each level for new board and care occupancies or where the smoke alarms or the smoke detector system meets the requirements of 33.2.3.4.3 (NFPA 101) for existing facilities.  


Change note (e) to the table to read:

“In existing facilities, every level detection is permitted……”



		3. (2)  Detection on each level, none in bedrooms; or per note (e), none on each level but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected.


(IT APPEARS THAT THE TABLE ADDRESSES EXISTING FACILITIES, BUT NOT NEW.  NEW WOULD REQUIRE SMOKE ALARMS ON ALL LEVELS AND IN BEDROOMS WITHOUT EXCEPTION.)  

Informational Note (possible annex):  

32.2.3.4.3 would require 110 VAC smoke alarms or a smoke detection system on all levels including basements, in all living areas as defined by 3.3.19.5, and in each sleeping areas and since it is new construction, they would be required to sound throughout (interconnected).


33.2.3.4.3 would require one of the following:


(1) 110 VAC smoke alarms or a smoke detection system on all levels including basements and in all living rooms, dens, day rooms and similar spaces that when activated will be audible in the sleeping areas. 


(2) Quick response or residential sprinklers to be installed in accordance with 33.2.3.5 with interconnected 110 VAC smoke alarms in each sleeping room.


(3) Quick response or residential sprinklers to be installed in accordance with 33.2.3.5 with battery operated smoke alarms in each sleeping room, and; the facility must demonstrate that a testing, maintenance, and a battery replacement program ensures the reliability of power to the smoke alarms, acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction.



		7.2.4.4.4 Every Level Detection Plus Smoke Alarms in Each 

Bedroom. To receive this credit, the requirements of 7.2.4.4.3 

must be met in full with the addition of at least one single station 

smoke alarm in each bedroom or other sleeping area.

		Eliminating “single station” title removes some confusion and correlates with Worksheet 7.3.2 Parameter 4.

Note that there is only one option in 7.2.4.4.3 (Under 33.2.3.4.3 (1)) where “Detection in Each Bedroom” would not already be required.

Options 2 and 3 eliminate the smoke alarms on all levels.  This is a bit confusing.



		7.2.4.4.5 Total Coverage System. This system provides a minimum 

of one detector in each occupied room or other habitable 

space and throughout any basements, storage areas 

(other than normal clothing closets), or combustible loft 

spaces. To qualify as a total system, there must be a manual fire 

alarm system in the building, and the operation of any smoke 

detector must automatically activate the manual fire alarm system 

evacuation alarm for the entire building.

		I am not sure if this is intended to be an actual system or allow the use of interconnected smoke alarms.  I left the verbiage such that a “system” is required.

New small board and care facilities would require a manual system, but existing systems permit jury rigged manual stations to operate the interconnected alarms. 



		7.2.4.7.3.5 Half-Hour Fire Resistance with Automatic-Closing


Doors. Automatic-closing doors shall be permitted if the doors


have an arrangement that holds them open in a manner such


that they are released by a smoke detector–operated device (e.g.,


magnetic or pneumatic hold-open device) prior to the passage of


significant smoke from the space of fire origin into the corridor


or from the corridor into the protected room. Smoke detectors

for operation of such doors are either integral with the door closers,


mounted at each door, or operated from a total smoke detection

system covering both the room and corridor.

		No changes.



		7.4.4.1.3 The safety parameter values for Type V(000), Type


III(200), and Type II(000) receive a higher parameter credit if


the building is fully sheathed. This credit is to be given if all


portions of the bearing walls, bearing partitions, floor construction,


and roofs [or a roof/loft system if the space above


the highest ceiling is inaccessible and either is provided with


draft stops or other barriers on 30 ft (9.1 m) spacing or is


provided with heat- or smoke-actuated fire detectors that


sound the building fire alarm], and all columns, beams, girders,


trusses, or similar bearing members either have an inherent


fire resistance or are sheathed, encased, or otherwise


treated to provide approximately a 1⁄2-hour or greater fire resistance


rating. Buildings fully sheathed with sound lath and


plaster, gypsum board, or equivalent sheathing are considered


as meeting these criteria.

		No changes.



		7.4.4.4 Smoke Detection and Smoke Alarm. All references to detectors 

herein refer to smoke detectors or smoke alarms. No credit is given for 

thermal detectors in habitable spaces except as specifically 

noted. Heat detectors can be credited in uninhabitable spaces 

where ambient temperatures can be expected to exceed 120°F 

(50°C) or fall below 0°F (–18°C) (such as in unfinished attics 

or cocklofts), provided separation from inhabited spaces is at 

least 1⁄2-hour fire resistance–rated. The categories under this


parameter are described in 7.4.4.4.1 through 7.4.4.4.4.



		There are eleven values in Worksheet 7.5.2 as follows:


NOTE:  The term “Interconnected System” in Worksheet 7.5.2 Parameter 4 should be addressed.  Are these interconnected smoke alarms or system detectors or both?  See note “p”, which seems to imply both.

1 (-10) None or incomplete.

2 (0) None or incomplete, but has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.

3 (0) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom.

4 (2) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom, and has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.

5 (2) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.

6 (0) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete.

7 (3) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.

8 (0) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete. 

9 (6) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.


10 (5) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 

11 (6) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.


12 (6)  System smoke detectors throughout the building in accordance with NFPA 72.



		7.4.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no smoke alarms or smoke detectors, or those 

that are present do not meet the requirements for a higher scored 

category.

		1 (-10) None or incomplete.


2 (0) None or incomplete, but has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.



		7.4.4.4.2 Single-Station Smoke Alarms in Each Bedroom. There is one 

single-station smoke alarm (sounds the alarm only at the responding 

smoke alarm) in each bedroom or sleeping room.

		3 (0) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom.


4 (2) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom, and has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.



		7.4.4.4.3 Interconnected System. Interconnected systems are 

those systems where the operation of any detector sounds alarm 

devices that alert all of the occupants. The alarm sounding device 

shall be permitted to be on other interconnected detectors or be 

other separate alarm devices. Where the systems are of the total 

building variety, the credit shall be permitted to be given only if 

the system includes manual fire alarm features or the building 

has a manual fire alarm system and the operation of the detection 

system sounds the manual fire alarm as though a fire alarm 

box on that floor had been operated.

{Above not to be used PAL}

7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are 

those where the operation of any system smoke detector activates alarm 

notification appliances that alert all of the occupants. 





Credit shall be permitted to be given for the system only if 

the system includes manual fire alarm boxes that activate the notification appliances.







		This appears to permit interconnected systems to be either a smoke detection system using (24 VDC) smoke detectors, OR multiple station smoke alarms,

I have rewritten it as not permitting multiple station as there is no permission in the code to use multiple station smoke alarms. If the intent is to allow a jury rigged system, this will have to be rewritten.  The end result is shown below.

7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are those where the operation of any system smoke detector activates alarm notification appliances that alert all of the occupants. Credit shall be permitted to be given for the system only if the system includes manual fire alarm boxes that activate the notification appliances.



		7.4.4.4.3.1 Corridors and Common Spaces Without Bedroom 

Smoke Alarms. The system meets the requirements of 32.3.3.4.8 

and 33.3.3.4.8 (NFPA 101).

		5 (2) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.


6 (0) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete.


There is no requirement for installation of smoke alarm in “suites” in the code.  It appears to be confusing. 

The reference sections require system detection and multiple station devices are not recognized. 



		7.4.4.4.3.2 Corridors and Common Spaces with Single-

Station Bedroom Smoke Alarms. There is one single-station 

smoke alarm in each bedroom or sleeping room and system smoke 

detectors in corridors and common spaces that are 

spaced as described in 7.4.4.4.3.1.

		7 (3) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.


8 (0) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none or incomplete. 


9 (6) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.






		7.4.4.4.3.3 Corridors and Common Spaces and 

Bedrooms with System Smoke Detectors.  The system is as in 7.4.4.4.3.2, 

except the bedroom has system smoke detectors that are connected with 

corridor/common space system smoke detectors. 

In buildings in which construction 

as specified in 7.4.4.1 is based on all members having a 

fire resistance rating of at least 1⁄2 hour or more, a system as described 

in 7.4.4.4.3.2 that also has a thermal detector in each 

bedroom/suite connected to the building fire alarm system shall 

be permitted to be credited in this category.

		10 (5) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 


11 (6) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum.






		7.4.4.4.4 Total Building System. This system includes detectors 

located in every bedroom throughout the building and 

also provides detector coverage throughout all corridors, common 

spaces, and hazardous areas, with the system meeting the 

requirements for an automatic fire alarm system in accordance 

with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code.

		12 (6)  System smoke detectors throughout the building in accordance with NFPA 72.






		7.4.4.7.1 Exposed Route. An exit route is exposed if a segment


of that route is the only available route for one or more


residents and that segment of the exit route is not safeguarded


by one of the following means:


(1) Separation from all other rooms or areas by walls and


doors of equivalent separation to that credited in 7.4.4.6


(2) Protection of the other rooms or spaces by an automatic


sprinkler system


(3) Protection of the other rooms or spaces by a smoke detection

and alarm system connected to activate the building


evacuation alarm; and where furnishings, finishes, and


furniture, in combination with all other combustibles


within the space, are of such minimum quantity and are


so arranged that a fully developed fire is unlikely to occur

		No Changes



		7.4.4.11.3 Mechanically Assisted Systems—by Floor. Mechanically


assisted smoke control on a corridor basis is a tested and


accepted smoke control system initiated by a method of smoke


detection that ensures operation of the smoke control system


before significant smoke has entered into the corridor involved.


One method of judging the acceptability of smoke


control systems is contained in NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke-


Control Systems Utilizing Barriers and Pressure Differences.

		No Changes



		7.4.4.11.3.3 The corridor’s pressurizing system could involve


early warning smoke detection, automatic closing of all room/


suite doors, sprinkler protection, or all three. Where these


additional protection devices are provided to effect such a


smoke control system, the individual credits for each of the


involved protection devices are in addition to the credits for


the smoke control system.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.1.3 The safety parameter values for Type V(000), Type


III(200), and Type II(000) receive a higher parameter credit if


the building is fully sheathed. This credit is to be given if all portions


of the bearing walls, bearing partitions, floor construction,


roofs [or a floor/loft system if the space above the highest ceiling


is inaccessible and either is provided with draft stops or other


barriers on 30 ft (9.1 m) spacing or is provided with heat- or


smoke-actuated fire detectors that sound the building fire


alarm], and all columns, beams, girders, trusses, or similar bearing


members either have an inherent fire resistance or are


sheathed, encased, or otherwise treated to provide approximately


a 1⁄2-hour or greater fire resistance rating. Buildings fully


sheathed with sound lath and plaster, gypsum board, or equivalent


sheathing are considered to meet this criterion.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.4 Smoke Detection and Alarm. These parameter values 

apply only to apartments other than the group residence and to 

the areas used for apartment corridors and other common 

spaces.  A detection system as used herein is one based on the use 

of smoke detectors. No credit is given for thermal detectors.

		Apartment occupancies for those areas outside the apartments appear to require the use of system detectors. The smoke alarm requirements appear to be for those locations inside the dwelling unit.


There are six values in Worksheet 7.7.2 as follows:


NOTE:  The term “Interconnected System” in Worksheet 7.7.2 Parameter 4 should be addressed.  Are these interconnected smoke alarms or system detectors or both?  

1 (0) None or incomplete.


2 (3) Corridors and Common

3 (0) Corridors and Common; use (0) if Parameter 6 is based on “none or Incomplete,” or “Walls or Doors” are ½ hour walls/20-min doors and Parameter 5 is <4.

4 (3) Corridors and Common:  use (3) if corridors and common spaces are protected by qr sprinklers

5 (4) Corridors, Common Spaces, Each Level of Living Units

6 (6) Total Building



		7.6.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no detectors, or, if 

any are present, they do not meet the requirements for a higher scored 

category.

		1 (0) None or incomplete.






		7.6.4.4.2 Interconnected Systems. Interconnected systems are


those systems where the operation of any detector sounds


alarm devices on other detectors, or other separate alarm systems,


that are spread out sufficiently to alert all of the building


occupants. Where the systems are of the total building variety,


the credit shall be permitted to be given only if the building


has a manual fire alarm system and the operation of the detection

system sounds the manual fire alarm as though a fire


alarm box on that floor had been operated. Interconnected


systems must provide sounding devices that are sufficient in


location and loudness to ensure the awakening of persons


who sleep normally.

		Not sure what interconnected systems are relative to this standard.  If they are what is recognized by NFPA 101, I would think that they are system detectors.  Suggested verbiage below.

7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are those where the operation of any system smoke detector activates alarm notification appliances that alert all of the occupants of the building. 



		7.6.4.4.2.1 Corridors and Common Spaces. This parameter 

applies to those situations where there is at least one detector 

spaced every 30 ft (9.1 m) in corridors and an additional detector 

in all common use spaces for each 900 ft2 (83.6 m2) or less of 

floor space. Detectors shall be permitted to be omitted from 

common use spaces that comply with one of the following: 

(1) They are both sprinklered and protected from any egress 

routes or area of refuge or staging that serves the board and 

care home by the use of automatic-closing doors operated by 

smoke detection or activation of the sprinkler system. 

(2) They are separated from the egress route or area of refuge 

or staging in 7.6.4.4.2.1(1) by fire resistance–rated 

construction and by automatic-closing doors of sufficient 

fire resistance rating to withstand the maximum fire potential 

in the common space.

		2 (3) Corridors and Common


3 (0) Corridors and Common; use (0) if Paramenter 6 is based on “none or Incomple,” or “Walls or Doors” are ½ hour walls/20-min doors and Parameter 5 is <4.


4 (3) Corridors and Common:  use (3) if corridors and common spaces are protecte by qr sprinklers






		7.6.4.4.2.2 Corridors and Common Spaces plus Each Level of 

Living Units. To be credited in this category, detectors must be 

provided in both of the following locations:


(1) Each living unit such that there is one detector or more in 

each single-level living unit or one detector or more on 

each level of any multilevel living unit


(2) Corridors and common spaces in accordance with the requirements 

of 7.6.4.4.2.1

		5 (4) Corridors, Common Spaces, Each Level of Living Units






		7.6.4.4.3 Total Building System. A dwelling has a total building 

system if it meets the requirements of 31.3.4.4 for Option 2 

(NFPA 101).



		6 (6) Total Building



		7.6.4.6.8 Doors shall be considered automatic-closing if they


are provided with either traditional self-closing mechanisms


or release mechanisms actuated by smoke detectors. In the


case of doors separating living units from each other or from


common spaces, self-closing doors shall be permitted whether


or not they are equipped with devices that can be used to hold


them in the open position, provided the normal routine of the


living unit is to keep the door closed, particularly after the


occupants have retired for the night. Note that this parameter


category does not cover the charges for dead-end conditions,


travel distance, interior finish in the egress routes (exit or exit


access), or enclosure of stairways or other egress routes that


pass from floor to floor. These elements are covered separately


in 7.6.4.8, 7.6.4.9, and 7.6.4.10.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.11.2 Smoke Barriers. Smoke barriers are partitions extending


across the entire width of the building or so arranged


as to combine a partition in the corridor with existing building


elements and subdividing partitions and walls to partition the


building into two completely separate units. The smoke barrier


must be equipped with doors in the corridor that are selfclosing,


closed upon detection by smoke detectors located at


the door arches, or closed by smoke detector systems that have


been credited with a six-point parameter value in 7.6.4.4.


Smoke barriers also shall conform to the requirements of Section


8.5 (NFPA 101). A horizontal exit acts as a smoke barrier


and is credited as both a smoke barrier in 7.6.4.11 and a horizontal


exit in 7.6.4.7.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.11.5 Mechanically Assisted Automatic Systems—by Corridor.


A mechanically assisted smoke control system protected on a


corridor basis is a system initiated by a method of smoke detection

that ensures operation of the smoke control system before


significant smoke has entered into the corridor involved.

		No Changes



		7.6.4.11.5.3 The corridor’s pressurizing system could involve


early warning smoke detection, automatic closing of all living


unit doors, sprinkler protection, or all three. Where these additional


protection devices are provided to effect such a smoke


control system, the individual credits for each of the involved


protection devices are in addition to the credits for the smoke


control system.

		No Changes





Changes to the tables below will need to be made based upon what happens to the above. {PAL}

















3.3.253 Smoke Detector. See 3.3.59, Detector.

3.3.59 Detector. A device suitable for connection to a circuit that has a sensor that responds to a
physical stimulus such as heat or smoke. (SIG-IDS)

3.3.59.19 Smoke Detector. A device that detects visible or invisible particles of combustion. (SIG-
IDS)

3.3.160 Notification Appliance. A fire alarm system component such as a bell, horn, speaker, light,
or text display that provides audible, tactile, or visible outputs, or any combination thereof. (SIG-
NAS)

I highlighted the terms smoke detector, smoke detection, alarm, etc… in yellow and green to
see if they may cause confusion.  I placed the sections with highlighted terms in the first
column and then offered changes to bring the terminology inline with that of NFPA 72 and
offered comments in the second column.  I included in the document those sections that had
terms highlighted even when I had no suggested changes so that you could comment if
necessary.

The biggest issue that needs to be addressed is the term “Interconnected System” as used in
Chapter 7, specifically 7.6.4.4 in the attached document.  Are these multiple station smoke
alarms or fire alarm system detectors or both?  I need feedback on 7.6.4.4.  Once that is
determined, we can modify 7.6.4.4 and the tables can be changed to reflect the terminology
agreed upon.

I look forward to your comments.

Pete

Peter A. Larrimer, P.E.

Fire Safety Program Manager
VHA Center for Engineering & Occupational Safety and Health (CEOSH)

Voice: (412) 822-3403   Cell: (412) 999-1321 peter.a.larrimer@va.gov

CEOSH Website:  http://vaww.ceosh.med.va.gov

Are you up to date? Subscribe to CEOSH Email Updates for current technical information.
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6.4.6 Waking Response to Alarm (Line VI of Worksheet 6.8.2). 
6.4.6.1 General. 
6.4.6.1.1 Line VI rates the risk that the fire alarm might fail to awaken the resident. 

Based on the definition of “Alarm” from NFPA 72, I don’t think there needs to be any 
changes. 

6.4.6.1.2 Residents should be rated as “response probable” unless any of the following 
conditions exists: 
(1) The building does not have an alarm system or smoke alarms meeting the 
requirements of Chapter 33 (NFPA101), or the smoke alarms or fire alarm system is not 
sufficiently loud where the resident sleeps (doors should be closed and barriers kept in 
place where determining the audibility of the fire alarm). 

For small board and care, systems are not required.  Multiple station alarms could be 
used to satisfy the requirements. 

6.4.6.1.3 Where any of the conditions in 6.4.6.1.2 exist, the resident should be rated as 
“response not probable” unless the resident’s ability to wake up has been demonstrated. 
The demonstration of the resident’s ability to wake up in response to the fire alarm 
should be conducted after the first half hour of sleep and during the first three hours of 
sleep. In addition, the resident’s ability to wake up in response to the alarm should be 
demonstrated on two different nights under normal conditions (e.g., without hearing aid, 
under usual medications). Also, the resident should be alert enough to follow simple 
instructions within 1 minute after waking. To avoid waking other residents during the 
demonstrations of the capability of a particular resident, a device that makes a sound 
that is similar to, but not louder than, the fire alarm shall be permitted to be used (e.g., 
an alarm clock or clock radio with a sound similar to the fire alarm). Listed and 
approved tactile alarms shall be permitted as alternative devices used to demonstrate a 
hearing-impaired resident’s response probability. 

No changes.   

6.4.6.3 Response Not Probable. One or more of the conditions in 6.4.6.1.2 affect the 
resident, and either the resident has not been tested for the ability to be awakened by the 
fire alarm or the resident has failed to demonstrate the ability to be awakened by the fire 
alarm. 

No changes. 

6.4.7.2 Initiates and Completes Evacuation Promptly. The resident has demonstrated 
a proper response to an alarm or warning of a fire by starting and completing the 
evacuation without unnecessary delay. Specific evidence leading to a rating of “no” 
includes the following responses: 
(1) The resident might not react to the alarm until alerted by a staff member. 
(2) The resident spends an excessive amount of time preparing to leave (e.g., getting 
dressed, observing others).  
(3) The resident has a hearing impairment and, therefore, needs to be alerted by a staff 
member. 
(4) The resident is sometimes upset or confused and, therefore, might seek out a staff 
member before evacuating. 
(5) The resident consistently begins an evacuation but is easily distracted and needs 
some supervision. 

No changes. 
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6.5.2.4.3 A staff member shall be permitted to be at a location outside of the facility 
where his ability to respond to a fire emergency from the location is roughly equivalent 
to his response ability from within the facility. In determining equivalency, the authority 
having jurisdiction should consider the following: 
(1) Whether the fire alarm meets the minimum loudness criteria (see 6.5.3.2.2) at the 
locations outside the facility or whether another staff member who is required to remain 
in the facility can immediately report a fire emergency to the staff member who is 
outside 
(2) Travel time to the facility 
(3) Detection of fire cues (e.g., smoke, noises) from locations outside the facility 
(4) Whether the staff member will be notified immediately about which area of the 
facility has the fire emergency, if the staff member who is outside is required to report 
fire emergencies in more than one facility or fire zone 

No changes. 

6.5.3.2.1.1 Standby or Asleep. This rating means that the staff member does not have 
specific duties that ensure an immediate response to the alarm but is otherwise available 
to assist in a timely manner. This includes live-in staff who might be asleep, showering, 
or otherwise unable to respond immediately. 

No changes 

6.5.3.2.1.4 If the facility is classed as “large” and has multiple fire or smoke zones, 
some staff members might have responsibilities for residents outside the fire or smoke 
zone being evaluated. If a staff member’s duties include rescue of residents in the fire 
zone being evaluated, the staff member shall be permitted to be assigned partial or full 
promptness of response scores. The authority having jurisdiction shall assign the points 
based on the proximity of the staff member to the zones and the nature of his duties in a 
fire emergency. This credit shall be given only if there are smoke alarms or is a smoke 
detection system that alerts the staff member and a system or procedure for promptly 
informing the staff member of the general location of the fire. 

 

6.5.3.2.2 Alarm Effectiveness. This rating determines whether smoke alarms or 
notification appliances detector–activated alarm devices are loud enough to alert the 
staff to a fire emergency dependably. 

This could be left as is, but changes will clarify the terminology. 

6.5.3.2.2.1 Assured. To be rated “assured,” the alarm shall be “easily noticeable” in all 
locations where the staff member is permitted, regardless of his rating on the 
promptness of response factor. “Easily noticeable” means the alarm shall be a minimum 
of 55 dBA measured at ear level. The authority having jurisdiction shall be permitted to 
require the alarm to be louder than 55 dBA where background noises could interfere 
with alarm audibility. For example, the alarm might need to be more than 
55 dBAto be heard over noise such as from a washing machine in the laundry or a 
television in the day room. If there are staff who are permitted to sleep, the alarm shall 
be a minimum of 70 dBA measured at “pillow” level in any area where the staff might 
be asleep. The alarm shall be activated by smoke detectors, an automatic sprinkler 
system, or both. If the facility has smoke detectors meeting the requirements of Chapter 
33 (NFPA101), the smoke detectors shall activate the alarm. If the facility has an 
automatic sprinkler system whose fire protection properties are considered in the 
evaluation of the facility, activation of the sprinkler system shall activate the alarm. 

No changes (minimum db in NFPA 72 is 75 dba at the pillow. 

Formatted Table
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6.5.3.2.2.2 Not Assured. The alarm does not satisfy the conditions specified under 
“assured.” Doors that normally are closed during the staff shift being rated should be 
closed when determining the loudness of the fire alarm. Any other barriers that could 
reduce the loudness of the fire alarm also shall be in place. 

No changes. 

6.8.5 Step 5 — Determine the Staff Shift Score. Note that in large facilities, staff 
members might be responsible for assisting residents in a fire or smoke zone but also 
might have responsibilities for residents in other zones. (See Section 6.5.) The following 
steps should be taken: 
(1) On Worksheet 6.8.8, list the names of staff members who are required to be on duty 
in the facility during the shift being rated. 
(2) Determine whether the effectiveness of the alarm is “assured” or “not assured.” (See 
6.5.3.2.2.) 

No changes. 

Worksheet 6.8.2 and 6.8.7  (Alarm)  
7.2.4.4 Smoke Detection and Smoke Alarms.  A dDetection system aas  
used herein is one based on the use of smoke alarms or smoke detectors. No  
recognition is given for thermal alarms or thermal detectors. The smoke detection 
system 
categories are described in 7.2.4.4.1 through 7.2.4.4.5. 

Essentially there are 6 levels according to Worksheet 7.3.2:  
1. (-4) None 
2. (0)  One smoke alarm/detector in vicinity of each sleeping area. 
3. (2)  Detection on each level, none in bedrooms; or per note (e), none on each level 
but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected. 
4. (3)  Each level, plus detection in each bedroom. 
5. (4)  Each level, plus detection in each bedroom. Per note (f) for existing facilities, 
none on each level but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected  
6. (4)  Total system coverage. 

7.2.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no smoke alarms or smoke detectors  
in the building, or, if any are present, they do not meet the  
requirements for a higher-scored category. 

1. (-4) None 

7.2.4.4.2 Single-Level Detection, Limited Warning. There are  
one or more smoke alarms or smoke detectors in the building, but they do not meet  
the criteria for every level detection set forth in 7.2.4.4.3. Detectors  
credited in this category shall be  ppermitted to be any  
approved smoke detector, including a single-station smoke alarmdetector.  
At least one smoke alarm or smoke detector must be located in the corridor or similar  
common space (lobbies, lounges, or other spaces that cannot  
be closed off) in the immediate vicinity of each separate sleeping  
area. If there is more than one sleeping area, each such  
area must be protected to obtain this credit. 

2. (0)  One smoke alarm/detector in vicinity of each sleeping area. 

7.2.4.4.3 Every Level Detection. This credit applies where the  
smoke alarms or the smoke detector system meets the requirements of 32.2.3.4.3 and  
33.2.3.4.3 (NFPA 101).   
 

 
Smoke alarms would be required on each level and in the bedrooms for new 
occupancies if the user is to comply with 32.2.3.4.3. Either the reference to 
compliance with 32.2.3.4.3 should be removed or the table needs fixed to 

3. (2)  Detection on each level, none in bedrooms; or per note (e), none on each level 
but with sprinklers and with each bedroom protected. 
  
(IT APPEARS THAT THE TABLE ADDRESSES EXISTING FACILITIES, BUT 
NOT NEW.  NEW WOULD REQUIRE SMOKE ALARMS ON ALL LEVELS AND 
IN BEDROOMS WITHOUT EXCEPTION.)   
 
Informational Note (possible annex):   
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differentiate between new and existing for “Every Level Detection”. 
 

7.2.4.4.3 Every Level Detection. This credit applies where the smoke alarms or the 
smoke detector system is provided on each level for new board and care occupancies or 
where the smoke alarms or the smoke detector system meets the requirements of 
33.2.3.4.3 (NFPA 101) for existing facilities.   

 
Change note (e) to the table to read: 
 
“In existing facilities, every level detection is permitted……” 

 

 
32.2.3.4.3 would require 110 VAC smoke alarms or a smoke detection system on all 
levels including basements, in all living areas as defined by 3.3.19.5, and in each 
sleeping areas and since it is new construction, they would be required to sound 
throughout (interconnected). 
 
33.2.3.4.3 would require one of the following: 
(1) 110 VAC smoke alarms or a smoke detection system on all levels including 
basements and in all living rooms, dens, day rooms and similar spaces that when 
activated will be audible in the sleeping areas.  
(2) Quick response or residential sprinklers to be installed in accordance with 33.2.3.5 
with interconnected 110 VAC smoke alarms in each sleeping room. 
(3) Quick response or residential sprinklers to be installed in accordance with 33.2.3.5 
with battery operated smoke alarms in each sleeping room, and; the facility must 
demonstrate that a testing, maintenance, and a battery replacement program ensures the 
reliability of power to the smoke alarms, acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction. 

7.2.4.4.4 Every Level Detection Plus Smoke AlarmsSingle-Station Detection in 
Each  
Bedroom. To receive this credit, the requirements of 7.2.4.4.3  
must be met in full with the addition of at least one single station  
smoke alarm detector in each bedroom or other sleeping area. 

Eliminating “single station” title removes some confusion and correlates with 
Worksheet 7.3.2 Parameter 4. 
 
Note that there is only one option in 7.2.4.4.3 (Under 33.2.3.4.3 (1)) where “Detection 
in Each Bedroom” would not already be required. 
 
Options 2 and 3 eliminate the smoke alarms on all levels.  This is a bit confusing. 

7.2.4.4.5 Total Coverage System. This system provides a minimum  
of one detector in each occupied room or other habitable  
space and throughout any basements, storage areas  
(other than normal clothing closets), or combustible loft  
spaces. To qualify as a total system, there must be a manual fire  
alarm system in the building, and the operation of any smoke  
detector must automatically activate the manual fire alarm system  
evacuation alarm for the entire building. 

 
I am not sure if this is intended to be an actual system or allow the use of interconnected 
smoke alarms.  I left the verbiage such that a “system” is required. 
 
New small board and care facilities would require a manual system, but existing 
systems permit jury rigged manual stations to operate the interconnected alarms.  

7.2.4.7.3.5 Half-Hour Fire Resistance with Automatic-Closing 
Doors. Automatic-closing doors shall be permitted if the doors 
have an arrangement that holds them open in a manner such 
that they are released by a smoke detector–operated device (e.g., 
magnetic or pneumatic hold-open device) prior to the passage of 
significant smoke from the space of fire origin into the corridor 
or from the corridor into the protected room. Smoke detectors 
for operation of such doors are either integral with the door closers, 
mounted at each door, or operated from a total smoke detection 
system covering both the room and corridor. 

No changes. 

7.4.4.1.3 The safety parameter values for Type V(000), Type 
III(200), and Type II(000) receive a higher parameter credit if 

No changes. 
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the building is fully sheathed. This credit is to be given if all 
portions of the bearing walls, bearing partitions, floor construction, 
and roofs [or a roof/loft system if the space above 
the highest ceiling is inaccessible and either is provided with 
draft stops or other barriers on 30 ft (9.1 m) spacing or is 
provided with heat- or smoke-actuated fire detectors that 
sound the building fire alarm], and all columns, beams, girders, 
trusses, or similar bearing members either have an inherent 
fire resistance or are sheathed, encased, or otherwise 
treated to provide approximately a 1⁄2-hour or greater fire resistance 
rating. Buildings fully sheathed with sound lath and 
plaster, gypsum board, or equivalent sheathing are considered 
as meeting these criteria. 
7.4.4.4 Smoke Detection and Smoke Alarm. All references to detectors  
herein refer to smoke detectors or smoke alarms. No credit is given for  
thermal detectors in habitable spaces except as specifically  
noted. Heat detectors can be credited in uninhabitable  spaces  
where ambient temperatures can be expected to exceed 120°F  
(50°C) or fall below 0°F (–18°C) (such as in unfinished attics  
or cocklofts), provided separation from inhabited spaces is at  
least 1⁄2-hour fire resistance–rated. The categories under this 
parameter are described in 7.4.4.4.1 through 7.4.4.4.4. 
 

There are eleven values in Worksheet 7.5.2 as follows: 
 
NOTE:  The term “Interconnected System” in Worksheet 7.5.2 Parameter 4 should be 
addressed.  Are these interconnected smoke alarms or system detectors or both?  See 
note “p”, which seems to imply both. 
 
1 (-10) None or incomplete. 
2 (0) None or incomplete, but has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common 
spaces as a minimum. 
3 (0) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom. 
4 (2) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom, and has sprinklers in bedrooms, 
suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum. 
5 (2) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 
6 (0) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none 
or incomplete. 
7 (3) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors 
are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 
8 (0) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors 
are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is 
none or incomplete.  
9 (6) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors 
are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response 
sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a 
minimum. 
10 (5) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.  
11 (6) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers 
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are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum. 
12 (6)  System smoke detectors throughout the building in accordance with NFPA 72. 

7.4.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no smoke alarms or smoke detectors, or those  
that are present do not meet the requirements for a higher scored  
category. 

1 (-10) None or incomplete. 
2 (0) None or incomplete, but has sprinklers in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common 
spaces as a minimum. 

7.4.4.4.2 Single-Station Units Smoke Alarms in Each Bedroom. There is one  
single-station detector smoke alarm (sounds the alarm only at the responding  
smoke alarmdetector) in each bedroom or sleeping room. 

3 (0) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom. 
4 (2) Single station smoke alarm in each bedroom, and has sprinklers in bedrooms, 
suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum. 

7.4.4.4.3 Interconnected System. Interconnected systems are  
those systems where the operation of any detector sounds alarm  
devices that alert all of the occupants. The alarm sounding device  
shall be permitted to be on other interconnected detectors or be  
other separate alarm devices. Where the systems are of the total  
building variety, the credit shall be permitted to be given only if  
the system includes manual fire alarm features or the building  
has a manual fire alarm system and the operation of the detection  
system sounds the manual fire alarm as though a fire alarm  
box on that floor had been operated. 
{Above not to be used PAL} 
7.4.4.4.3 Interconnected Systems. Interconnected sSystems are  
those systems where the operation of any system smoke detector activates sounds alarm  
notification appliancesdevices that alert all of the occupants. The alarm sounding device 
shall be permitted to be on other interconnected detectors or be 
other separate alarm devices. Where the systems are of the total 
building variety, the Ccredit shall be permitted to be given for the system only if  
the system includes manual fire alarm boxes that activate the notification 
appliances.features or the building 
has a manual fire alarm system and the operation of the detection 
system sounds the manual fire alarm as though a fire alarm 
box on that floor had been operated 

This appears to permit interconnected systems to be either a smoke detection system 
using (24 VDC) smoke detectors, OR multiple station smoke alarms, 
 
I have rewritten it as not permitting multiple station as there is no permission in the 
code to use multiple station smoke alarms. If the intent is to allow a jury rigged system, 
this will have to be rewritten.  The end result is shown below. 
 
7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are those where the operation of any system smoke detector 
activates alarm notification appliances that alert all of the occupants. Credit shall be 
permitted to be given for the system only if the system includes manual fire alarm boxes 
that activate the notification appliances. 

7.4.4.4.3.1 Corridors and Common Spaces Without Bedroom / 
Suite DetectorsSmoke Alarms. The system meets the requirements of 32.3.3.4.8  
and 33.3.3.4.8 (NFPA 101). 

5 (2) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 
6 (0) No single station smoke alarms in bedrooms, but system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is none 
or incomplete. 
 
 
There is no requirement for installation of smoke alarm in “suites” in the code.  It 
appears to be confusing.  
 
The reference sections require system detection and multiple station devices are not 
recognized.  

7.4.4.4.3.2 Corridors and Common Spaces with Single- 7 (3) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors 
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Station Bedroom/Suite Detectors Smoke Alarms. There is one single-station  
smoke alarmdetector in each bedroom or sleeping room and system smoke 
interconnected 
detectors in corridors and common spaces that are  
spaced as described in 7.4.4.4.3.1. 

are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors. 
8 (0) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors 
are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND Safety Parameter 6 is 
none or incomplete.  
9 (6) Single station smoke alarms are provided in bedrooms and system smoke detectors 
are provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response 
sprinklers are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a 
minimum. 
 

7.4.4.4.3.3 Corridors and Common Spaces and with Interconnected 
Bedrooms with/Suite System Smoke Detectors.  The system is as in 7.4.4.4.3.2,  
except the bedroom/suite has system smoke detectors that are interconnected with  
corridor/common space system smoke detectors.  
 
In buildings in which construction  
as specified in 7.4.4.1 is based on all members having a  
fire resistance rating of at least 1⁄2 hour or more, a system as described  
in 7.4.4.4.3.2 that also has a thermal detector in each  
bedroom/suite connected to the building fire alarm system shall  
be permitted to be credited in this category. 

10 (5) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors.  
11 (6) System smoke detectors installed in bedrooms and system smoke detectors are 
provided in corridors and spaces open to the corridors AND quick response sprinklers 
are installed in bedrooms, suites, corridors and common spaces as a minimum. 
 

7.4.4.4.4 Total Building System. This system includes detectors  
located in every bedroom throughout the building and  
also provides detector coverage throughout all corridors, common  
spaces, and hazardous areas, with the system meeting the  
requirements for an automatic fire alarm system in accordance  
with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. 

12 (6)  System smoke detectors throughout the building in accordance with NFPA 72. 
 

7.4.4.7.1 Exposed Route. An exit route is exposed if a segment 
of that route is the only available route for one or more 
residents and that segment of the exit route is not safeguarded 
by one of the following means: 
(1) Separation from all other rooms or areas by walls and 
doors of equivalent separation to that credited in 7.4.4.6 
(2) Protection of the other rooms or spaces by an automatic 
sprinkler system 
(3) Protection of the other rooms or spaces by a smoke detection 
and alarm system connected to activate the building 
evacuation alarm; and where furnishings, finishes, and 
furniture, in combination with all other combustibles 
within the space, are of such minimum quantity and are 
so arranged that a fully developed fire is unlikely to occur 

No Changes 

7.4.4.11.3 Mechanically Assisted Systems—by Floor. Mechanically 
assisted smoke control on a corridor basis is a tested and 
accepted smoke control system initiated by a method of smoke 

No Changes 
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detection that ensures operation of the smoke control system 
before significant smoke has entered into the corridor involved. 
One method of judging the acceptability of smoke 
control systems is contained in NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke- 
Control Systems Utilizing Barriers and Pressure Differences. 
7.4.4.11.3.3 The corridor’s pressurizing system could involve 
early warning smoke detection, automatic closing of all room/ 
suite doors, sprinkler protection, or all three. Where these 
additional protection devices are provided to effect such a 
smoke control system, the individual credits for each of the 
involved protection devices are in addition to the credits for 
the smoke control system. 

No Changes 

7.6.4.1.3 The safety parameter values for Type V(000), Type 
III(200), and Type II(000) receive a higher parameter credit if 
the building is fully sheathed. This credit is to be given if all portions 
of the bearing walls, bearing partitions, floor construction, 
roofs [or a floor/loft system if the space above the highest ceiling 
is inaccessible and either is provided with draft stops or other 
barriers on 30 ft (9.1 m) spacing or is provided with heat- or 
smoke-actuated fire detectors that sound the building fire 
alarm], and all columns, beams, girders, trusses, or similar bearing 
members either have an inherent fire resistance or are 
sheathed, encased, or otherwise treated to provide approximately 
a 1⁄2-hour or greater fire resistance rating. Buildings fully 
sheathed with sound lath and plaster, gypsum board, or equivalent 
sheathing are considered to meet this criterion. 

No Changes 

7.6.4.4 Smoke Detection and Alarm. These parameter values  
apply only to apartments other than the group residence and to  
the areas used for apartment corridors and other common  
spaces.  A detection system as used herein is one based on the use  
of smoke detectors. No credit is given for thermal detectors. 

Apartment occupancies for those areas outside the apartments appear to require the use 
of system detectors. The smoke alarm requirements appear to be for those locations 
inside the dwelling unit. 
 
There are six values in Worksheet 7.7.2 as follows: 
 
NOTE:  The term “Interconnected System” in Worksheet 7.7.2 Parameter 4 should be 
addressed.  Are these interconnected smoke alarms or system detectors or both?   
 
1 (0) None or incomplete. 
2 (3) Corridors and Common 
3 (0) Corridors and Common; use (0) if Parameter 6 is based on “none or Incomplete,” 
or “Walls or Doors” are ½ hour walls/20-min doors and Parameter 5 is <4. 
4 (3) Corridors and Common:  use (3) if corridors and common spaces are protected by 
qr sprinklers 
5 (4) Corridors, Common Spaces, Each Level of Living Units 
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6 (6) Total Building 

7.6.4.4.1 None or Incomplete. There are no detectors, or, if  
any are present, they do not meet the requirements for a higher scored  
category. 

1 (0) None or incomplete. 
 

7.6.4.4.2 Interconnected Systems. Interconnected systems are 
those systems where the operation of any detector sounds 
alarm devices on other detectors, or other separate alarm systems, 
that are spread out sufficiently to alert all of the building 
occupants. Where the systems are of the total building variety, 
the credit shall be permitted to be given only if the building 
has a manual fire alarm system and the operation of the detection 
system sounds the manual fire alarm as though a fire 
alarm box on that floor had been operated. Interconnected 
systems must provide sounding devices that are sufficient in 
location and loudness to ensure the awakening of persons 
who sleep normally. 

Not sure what interconnected systems are relative to this standard.  If they are what is 
recognized by NFPA 101, I would think that they are system detectors.  Suggested 
verbiage below. 
 
7.4.4.4.3 Systems. Systems are those where the operation of any system smoke detector 
activates alarm notification appliances that alert all of the occupants of the building.  

7.6.4.4.2.1 Corridors and Common Spaces. This parameter  
applies to those situations where there is at least one detector  
spaced every 30 ft (9.1 m) in corridors and an additional detector  
in all common use spaces for each 900 ft2 (83.6 m2) or less of  
floor space. Detectors shall be permitted to be omitted from  
common use spaces that comply with one of the following:  
 
(1) They are both sprinklered and protected from any egress  
routes or area of refuge or staging that serves the board and  
care home by the use of automatic-closing doors operated by  
smoke detection or activation of the sprinkler system.  
 
(2) They are separated from the egress route or area of refuge  
or staging in 7.6.4.4.2.1(1) by fire resistance–rated  
construction and by automatic-closing doors of sufficient  
fire resistance rating to withstand the maximum fire potential  
in the common space. 

2 (3) Corridors and Common 
3 (0) Corridors and Common; use (0) if Paramenter 6 is based on “none or Incomple,” 
or “Walls or Doors” are ½ hour walls/20-min doors and Parameter 5 is <4. 
4 (3) Corridors and Common:  use (3) if corridors and common spaces are protecte by 
qr sprinklers 
 

7.6.4.4.2.2 Corridors and Common Spaces plus Each Level of  
Living Units. To be credited in this category, detectors must be  
provided in both of the following locations: 
(1) Each living unit such that there is one detector or more in  
each single-level living unit or one detector or more on  
each level of any multilevel living unit 
(2) Corridors and common spaces in accordance with the requirements  
of 7.6.4.4.2.1 

5 (4) Corridors, Common Spaces, Each Level of Living Units 
 

7.6.4.4.3 Total Building System. A dwelling has a total building  
system if it meets the requirements of 31.3.4.4 for Option 2  

6 (6) Total Building 
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CODE PARAGRAPH WITH SUGGESTED CHANGES: COMMENTS: 
(NFPA 101). 
 
 
7.6.4.6.8 Doors shall be considered automatic-closing if they 
are provided with either traditional self-closing mechanisms 
or release mechanisms actuated by smoke detectors. In the 
case of doors separating living units from each other or from 
common spaces, self-closing doors shall be permitted whether 
or not they are equipped with devices that can be used to hold 
them in the open position, provided the normal routine of the 
living unit is to keep the door closed, particularly after the 
occupants have retired for the night. Note that this parameter 
category does not cover the charges for dead-end conditions, 
travel distance, interior finish in the egress routes (exit or exit 
access), or enclosure of stairways or other egress routes that 
pass from floor to floor. These elements are covered separately 
in 7.6.4.8, 7.6.4.9, and 7.6.4.10. 

No Changes 

7.6.4.11.2 Smoke Barriers. Smoke barriers are partitions extending 
across the entire width of the building or so arranged 
as to combine a partition in the corridor with existing building 
elements and subdividing partitions and walls to partition the 
building into two completely separate units. The smoke barrier 
must be equipped with doors in the corridor that are selfclosing, 
closed upon detection by smoke detectors located at 
the door arches, or closed by smoke detector systems that have 
been credited with a six-point parameter value in 7.6.4.4. 
Smoke barriers also shall conform to the requirements of Section 
8.5 (NFPA 101). A horizontal exit acts as a smoke barrier 
and is credited as both a smoke barrier in 7.6.4.11 and a horizontal 
exit in 7.6.4.7. 

No Changes 

7.6.4.11.5 Mechanically Assisted Automatic Systems—by Corridor. 
A mechanically assisted smoke control system protected on a 
corridor basis is a system initiated by a method of smoke detection 
that ensures operation of the smoke control system before 
significant smoke has entered into the corridor involved. 

No Changes 

7.6.4.11.5.3 The corridor’s pressurizing system could involve 
early warning smoke detection, automatic closing of all living 
unit doors, sprinkler protection, or all three. Where these additional 
protection devices are provided to effect such a smoke 
control system, the individual credits for each of the involved 
protection devices are in addition to the credits for the smoke 
control system. 

No Changes 
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From: Kowalenko, Henry
To: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH); Cote, Ron
Subject: RE: Task Group on Smoke Detector/Smoke Alarm Terminology
Date: Thursday, July 21, 2011 11:01:22 PM

Pete/Ron,

Pete, you have done a fantastic job with your analysis.  I wish I could have been more help.  There is
nothing more I could add to your analysis.

My understanding of  "Interconnected Systems" is this is a concept and not a specific system.  I agree
with your analysis that interconnected systems can be Multiple Station Alarm Devices or Detectors that
acitvate alarms on other detectors or devices to notify occupannts throughout the building as though
the fire alarm was activated.  If this is the case, then the code is allowing 6 points under Parameter 4 of
Worksheet 7.5.2.  Section 7.6.4.4.2 also requires the facility to have a manual fire alarm system in
order to get full credit.  And also compares the activation of the interconnected system to be identical
to that of activation of the manual fire alarm system.  There is no mention of fire department
notification, which would then scored under Parameter 3 of Worksheet 7.5.2.

I concur with your proposed verbiage for 7.4.4.4.3 in your comments.  And I assume this is the same
verbiage proposed  for Section 7.6.4.4.2? 

Once again, you've done a great job on this. And thanks again for allowing to particpate, if only in a
minor role.

________________________________________
From: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH) [peter.a.larrimer@va.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2011 9:01 AM
To: rcote@nfpa.org; Kowalenko, Henry
Cc: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH)
Subject: Task Group on Smoke Detector/Smoke Alarm Terminology

Henry/Ron,

Please find attached a working draft of changes to be made for Chapter 6 and Chapter 7 of NFPA 101A
based upon the task group charge below.

 <<Origninal Terminology for Chapter 6 and 7 with smoke and smoke and detection and detector
highlighted draft and suggested changes draft REV0.doc>>

                                Smoke Detectors/Alarms Task Group. A task group was formed to address
                                consistency and correctness in the use of the terms smoke detector, smoke
alarm, and
                                single station (see Proposal 101A-9). The task group includes: Pete Larrimer -
Chair
                                and Henry Kowalenko; Ron Coté agreed to assist.

An attempt was made to update the document to reflect the terminology that is currently used in NFPA
72 and NFPA 101.  The definitions below are taken from NFPA 72 and were used as a basis for the
changes.

                3.3.7 Alarm. A warning of danger. (SIG-FUN)

                3.3.251 Smoke Alarm. A single or multiple station alarm responsive to smoke. (SIG-HOU)

                3.3.245 Single Station Alarm. A detector comprising an assembly that incorporates a sensor,
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Changes to the tables below will need to be made based upon what happens to the above. {PAL} 
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Cote, Ron

From: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH) [peter.a.larrimer@va.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 08, 2011 2:10 PM
To: MacKay, Linda
Cc: Cote, Ron; jhversteeg@aol.com
Subject: RE: 101A SAF-ALS ROC Meeting Notice Transmittal and Posting Notification

Linda, 
 
There is another item I would like to place on the agenda for discussion.   
 
I would like clarification for the Construction Safety Parameter for Healthcare Occupancies. 
 
For Healthcare Occupancies, Construction is addressed as follows: 
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It appears that 4.6.1.2 requires Safety Parameter 1 for construction type to be based upon the floor or fire zone being 
evaluated.  Is this correct (or should it be more in line with 4.6.1.1 (3) and the zone scored inline with the lowest rating 
of the entire building when not separated?  Note that most floors would have two hour rated floor assemblies and these 
could be seen as meeting 4.6.1.1 (1).  
 
If the safety parameter is to be based upon the floor level or fire zone being evaluated, a tall building that has 
unprotected steel on the lower floors would have less of a problem passing the FSES than a building with  unprotected 
steel on a floor above the fourth floor.  For instance, a building with unprotected steel Type II(000) on a first floor zone 
of a building would score a zero.  On a 5th floor zone of the same building, unprotected steel Type II(000) would score a 
minus 9. 
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The measures required to be installed on the upper floors to address the minus 9 would be significant, yet the lower 
floors could still have unprotected steel and the equivalent measures required to pass the FSES are significantly less.   
 
Recommend that we clarify how the construction type is to be applied.   
 
Thanks 
 
 
Peter A. Larrimer, P.E. 
Fire Safety Program Manager 
VHA Center for Engineering & Occupational Safety and Health (CEOSH)  
Voice: (412) 822-3403   Cell: (412) 999-1321 peter.a.larrimer@va.gov  
 
 

From: MacKay, Linda [mailto:lmackay@nfpa.org]  
Sent: Monday, August 01, 2011 11:31 AM 
To: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH) 
Cc: Cote, Ron 
Subject: RE: 101A SAF-ALS ROC Meeting Notice Transmittal and Posting Notification 
 
Good Morning Mr. Larrimer (Peter), 
 
The emails and Chapter 6 and 7 terminology draft have been downloaded for placement in the agenda. 
 
Thank you for forwarding this information to my attention. 
 
Have a nice day! 
 
Regards, 
 
Linda MacKay 
Administrative Assistant 
Building/Life Safety Department 
Ph:  617‐984‐7409 
Fx:  617‐984‐7110 
E‐mail:  lmackay@nfpa.org  
 

 
 
NFPA’s Fire Prevention Week is October 9-15, 2011. 
Visit http://www.fpw.org or call 800-344-3555 for more information. 
 
Check out NFPA on social media.  
www.nfpa.org/socialmedia  
 

From: Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH) [mailto:peter.a.larrimer@va.gov]  
Sent: Monday, August 01, 2011 11:27 AM 
To: MacKay, Linda; Cote, Ron 
Cc: Matthews, Diane; Larrimer, Peter A (CEOSH) 
Subject: RE: 101A SAF-ALS ROC Meeting Notice Transmittal and Posting Notification 
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Cote, Ron

From: Solomon, Robert
Sent: Friday, August 26, 2011 2:59 PM
To: chip@carson-associates.com; jhversteeg@aol.com
Cc: Cote, Ron
Subject: FW: Evacuation time from board and care facilities

Hi Chip and Joe: 
 
Here is the item we briefly discussed when you were here.  It does not go nearly as far as what 
you are thinking-a total reset of NFPA 101A.  This all started about two years ago and in March 
of 2010, we kicked it around but didn’t feel that we could necessarily define a big enough 
project to do anything with it. 
 
The idea of hitting the reset button on NFPA 101A is intriguing to me and it may be a big 
enough effort to get FPRF to engage.  Maybe the four of us can discuss before your upcoming 
NFPA 101A ROC meeting on SEPT 14.  
 
robert 
Robert Solomon, PE 
NFPA 

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
 
From: Solomon, Robert  
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2010 10:23 AM 
To: Fahy, Rita; Almand, Kathleen 
Subject: RE: Evacuation time from board and care facilities 
 

Maybe through some judgment and then through some observation. 
 
robert 
Robert Solomon, PE 
NFPA 

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
 
From: Fahy, Rita  
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2010 10:04 AM 
To: Solomon, Robert; Almand, Kathleen 
Subject: RE: Evacuation time from board and care facilities 
 
Robert: 
Do you see these criteria/recommendations as being determined through expert judgement, or would you expect it to 
require drills or physical testing? 
 

From: Solomon, Robert  
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2010 9:02 AM 
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To: Almand, Kathleen; Fahy, Rita 
Subject: RE: Evacuation time from board and care facilities 
 

Here is what I was thinking last summer.  Item 1 and 4 below are probably the most relevant. 
 
I am working with a State Panel in NY dealing with the fallout from a March 2009 fire in a group home 
(residential board and care)  in which 4 of the 9 residents died.  The facility was new (opened in 2008) and had 
a sprinkler system that met the requirements of NFPA 13D.  There a number of contributing factors to the 
outcome of this fire and the panel is trying to address them one by one. 
 
Our panel had a conference call yesterday and the focus was on the staff response and the criteria used to 
determine the evacuation capabilities of the occupants of these facilities.  NFPA 101A has a series of 
worksheets to evaluate both the staff resources and the evacuation capabilities of residents-and this information 
is still state of the art-although I do not believe it has really been scrutinized and updated for a while.  As the 
social trend in the US is to mainstream more residents with fairly severe physical and cognitive disabilities into 
the community, these tools and resources are going to be relied upon even more to help get people who, in 
previous years, may have been in a long term care facility, into these neighborhood and community settings.  

 
I don’t think we can say you should not do that as the state agencies are proactively moving in this direction. I 
wanted to see if we can collectively budget some $$ for 2010 to look at a few specific issues in this area 
including: 

 
1. Review and update (if appropriate) NFPA 101A, Chapter 6 criteria for establishing Evacuation 

Capability in Residential Board and Care Occupancies. 
2. Develop a model or draft emergency plan  that is based on the current NFPA 101 criteria that can be 

used by the regulators and operators of these facilities.  
3. Develop a model or draft emergency drill procedure that is based on the current NFPA 101 criteria that 

can be used by the regulators and operators of these facilities. 
4. Determine if there is staff/resident ratio that should be recommended based on the size of the facility 

and the nature of the residents with regard to their evacuation capability.   This might also include 
establishing a set of staff skills such as being able to lift a certain amount of weight, not being easily 
distracted, etc.   

5. Determine if there is a measure of some sort that can be used to judge the effectiveness of the 
emergency drills.   

 
All of these topics are identified in one form or the other in NFPA 101 and NFPA 101A, but it is still a very 
subjective approach about what you do with the information and how you interpret and implement it.  What I 
am proposing is to come up with some very specific elements that tighten up and define these subjects.   
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Comment on Proposal No. 101A‐2 (Entire Document) 
 
Recommendation: 
‐ In 4.3.1, change “18.2.4.3 or 19.2.4.3” to “18.2.4 or 19.2.4”. 
‐ Revise 4.3.2(5) as follows: 
  (5) Patient sleeping rooms or suites exceeding 1000 ft2 (92.9 m2) or nonsleeping rooms or suites 
exceeding 2500 ft2 (230 m2) of floor area, which should be evaluated as follows: 
    (a) If the room or suite has a single exit access door, it should be evaluated as a single dead‐end zone. 
    (b) A patient sleeping room or suite of sleeping rooms exceeding the 5000 ft2 (460 m2) limitation 
of 18.2.5.7.2.3(A) or 19.2.5.7.2.3(A) (NFPA 101) should be evaluated as a separate zone. 
    (c) A patient sleeping suite exceeding the 7500 ft2 (700m2) limitation of 18.2.5.7.2.3(B) or 
19.2.5.7.2.3(B) (NFPA 101) should be evaluated as a separate zone. 
    (d) A patient sleeping suite exceeding the 10,000 ft2 (930m2) limitation of 18.2.5.7.2.3(C) or 
19.2.5.7.2.3(C) (NFPA 101) should be evaluated as a separate zone. 
    (d) (c) A room or suite of rooms other than a patient sleeping room, exceeding 10,000 ft2 (930 m2), 
should be evaluated as a separate zone. 
‐ In 4.6.1.2, change “3.3.77.1” to “3.3.83.1”. 
‐ In 4.6.9.2, change “18.3.7.2 through 18.3.7.11” to “18.3.7.2 through 18.3.7.10”. 
‐ In 4.6.9.3, change “NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems Using Barriers and Pressure 
Differences” to “NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems”. 
‐ In Worksheet 4.7.10, Row I, change “18.3.5.11 and 19.3.5.11” to “18.3.5.12 and 19.3.5.12”. 
‐ Update the paragraph references in the footnotes to Table 5.4.1, as needed, based on the numbering 
of text paragraphs in NFPA 5000‐2012 which was not available to the committee at the time this ROC 
Comment was prepared. 
‐ In 5.4.13.4, change “NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems Using Barriers and Pressure 
Differences; NFPA 92B, Standard for Smoke Management Systems in Malls, Atria, and Large Spaces;” to 
“NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems”. 
‐ In 7.1.2, change “3.3.70” to “3.3.76”. 
‐ In 7.2.4.5.2, change “32.2.3.5.1 through 32.2.3.5.5 and 33.2.3.5.2 through 33.2.3.5.3” to “32.2.3.5.1 
through 32.2.3.5.7 and 33.2.3.5.2 through 33.2.3.5.7”. 
‐ In 7.4.4.5, change “32.3.3.5.1 and 33.3.3.5.1” to “32.3.3.5 and 33.3.3.5”. 
‐ In 7.4.4.8, change “3.3.197” to “3.3.211”. 
‐ In 7.4.4.11.3, change “NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems Using Barriers and Pressure 
Differences” to “NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems”. 
‐ In 7.4.4.11.4, change “NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems Using Barriers and Pressure 
Differences” to “NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems”. 
‐ In 7.4.4.11.5, change “NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems Using Barriers and Pressure 
Differences” to “NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems”. 
‐ In 7.6.4.1.1, change “3.3.250” to “3.3.267”. 
‐ In 7.6.4.7.1, change “30.2.4.4, 31.2.4.3, or 31.2.4.4” to “30.2.4.6, 31.2.4.5, or 31.2.4.6”; and change 
“30.2.4.2 or 31.2.4.2” to “30.2.4.4 or 31.2.4.4”. 
‐ In 7.6.4.7.6.2, change “30.2.4.2 or 31.2.4.2” to “30.2.4.4 or 31.2.4.4”; change “30.2.4.4, 31.2.4.3, or 
31.2.4.4” to “30.2.4.6, 31.2.4.5, or 31.2.4.6”; and change “31.3.5.12.2” to “31.3.5.11.2”. 
‐ In 8.5.8.2.2, change “NFPA 92A, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems Using Barriers and Pressure 
Differences” to “NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems”. 
‐ In 9.5.3.1(2), change “8.6.8.2” to “8.6.9.1”. 
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‐ In 9.5.6.2, change “15.3.4.3.2” to “15.3.4.3.2.1”. 
‐ In 9.5.13.1, change “NFPA 92B, Standard for Smoke Management Systems in Malls, Atria, and Large 
Spaces” to “NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems”. 
‐ In Footnote a to Worksheet 9.6.2, change “8.6.8.2” to “8.6.9.1”. 
‐ Revise the first sentence of A.1.3.1 as follows: 
  A.1.3.1 The mandatory values presented in worksheets in the various FSES chapters are calibrated to 
measure safety against the provisions of the most current edition of NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, which, 
in the case of this 2013 2010 edition of NFPA 101A, is the 2012 2009 edition. The spreadsheets… 
‐ In Section 2.2 NFPA Publications, replace the entries for NFPA 92A and NFPA 92B with a single entry for 
NFPA 92 as follows: 
  NFPA92A, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems Utilizing Barriers and Pressure Differences, 2009 edition. 
  NFPA 92B, Standard for Smoke Management Systems in Malls, Atria, and Large Spaces, 2009 edition. 
  NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke‐Control Systems, 2012 edition. 
 
Substantiation: 
  The actions taken in the recommendation field are those promised by the Committee Action on ROP 
Proposal 101A‐2. NFPA 101‐2012, Life Safety Code, was released in time to permit this comment to be 
developed during the ROC phase for the revision of NFPA 101A. NFPA 101‐2012 correctly notes that 
NFPA 92A and NFPA 92B have been withdrawn and replaced by a new document NFPA 92, Standard for 
Smoke‐Control Systems. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41 of 51



Report on
Proposals

2012 Annual Revision Cycle

NOTE: The proposed NFPA documents addressed in this Report on 

Proposals (ROP) and in a follow-up Report on Comments (ROC) will only be 

presented for action when proper Amending Motions have been submitted to 

the NFPA by the deadline of April 6, 2012. The June 2012 NFPA Conference 

& Expo will be held June 11–14, 2012, at the Mandalay Bay Convention 

Center, Las Vegas, NV. During the meeting, the Association Technical 

Meeting (Tech Session) will be held June 13–14, 2012. Documents that 

receive no motions will not be presented at the meeting and instead will be 

forwarded directly to the Standards Council for action on issuance. For more 

information on the rules and for up-to-date information on schedules and 

deadlines for processing NFPA documents, check the NFPA website  

(www.nfpa.org) or contact NFPA Standards Administration.

ISSN 1079-5332 Copyright © 2011 All Rights Reserved

NFPA and National Fire Protection Association are registered trademarks of the National Fire Protection Association, Quincy, MA 02169.

National Fire Protection Association®
1 BATTERYMARCH PARK, QUINCY, MA 02169-7471

A compilation of NFPA® Technical
Committee Reports on Proposals 
for public review and comment

Public Comment Deadline: August 30, 2011

Page 42 of 51



101A-1

Report on Proposals A2012 — Copyright, NFPA NFPA 101A
Report of the Committee on 

Alternative Approaches to Life Safety 

Joseph H. Versteeg, Chair
Versteeg Associates, CT  [E]

Rep. Fairfield, Connecticut Fire Marshal’s Office

Ron Coté, Secretary (Staff-Nonvoting)
National Fire Protection Association, MA

Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering, WA [U] 
Wayne G. Carson, Carson Associates, Inc., VA  [SE] 
Jonathan Humble, American Iron and Steel Institute, CT  [M] 
William E. Koffel, Koffel Associates, Inc., MD  [SE] 
Henry Kowalenko, Illinois Department of Public Health, IL [E] 
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs, PA  [U] 
Eric R. Rosenbaum, Hughes Associates, Inc., MD  [SE] 
Aleksy L. Szachnowicz, Anne Arundel County Public Schools, MD  [U] 
Victoria B. Valentine, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc., NY  [M] 
John M. Watts, Jr., Fire Safety Institute, VT  [SE] 

Alternates

Clay P. Aler, Koffel Associates, Inc., MD [SE] 
  (Alt. to William E. Koffel) 
Edward K. Budnick, Hughes Associates, Inc., MD  [SE]  
  (Alt. to Eric R. Rosenbaum) 

Nonvoting

Harold E. Nelson, Annandale, VA  [SE] 
  (Member Emeritus) 

Staff Liaison: Ron Coté 

 
Committee Scope:  This Committee shall have primary responsibility for 
documents on alternative methods of protection of human life from fire and 
other circumstances capable of producing similar consequences and on the non-
emergency and emergency movement of people. 

  These lists represent the membership at the time the Committee was balloted 
on the text of this edition. Since that time, changes in the membership may have 
occurred. A key to classifications is found at the front of this book. 

  The Report of the Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life 
Safety is presented for adoption.

  This Report was prepared by the Technical Committee on Alternative 
Approaches to Life Safety and proposes for adoption, amendments to NFPA 
101A.  NFPA 101A, Guide on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety 2010 
edition is published in Volume 16 of the 2011 National Fire Codes and in sepa-
rate pamphlet form.

This Report has been submitted to letter ballot of the Technical Committee on 
Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, which consists of 11 voting members.  
The results of the balloting, after circulation of any negative votes, can be 
found in the report.

  This Report on Proposals has also been submitted to the Technical 
Correlating Committee Safety to Life (TCC) in two parts.  Part 1 is a letter 
ballot on the TCC Actions, if any; and Part 2 is an informational letter ballot on 
the Report as a whole.  The TCC, which consists of 12 voting members, voted 
as follows:

Since there were no TCC Actions, there is no ballot on Part 1.

Part 2: 12 voted affirmatively. 

Technical Correlating Committee on 

Safety to Life 

William E. Koffel, Chair
Koffel Associates, Inc., MD  [SE]

Ron Coté, Secretary (Staff-Nonvoting)
National Fire Protection Association, MA

David S. Collins, The Preview Group, Inc., OH [SE] 
  Rep. American Institute of Architects 
Wayne D. Holmes, HSB Professional Loss Control, NC [I] 
Howard Hopper, Underwriters Laboratories Inc., CA [RT] 
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc., NY  [M] 
Thomas W. Jaeger, Jaeger and Associates, LLC, VA [U] 
  Rep. American Health Care Association 
J. Edmund Kalie, Jr., Prince George’s County Government, MD  [E] 
David C. Lind, North Shore Fire Department, WI [E] 
  Rep. International Fire Marshals Association 
George H. McCall, Wade Hampton Fire Department, SC [U] 
  Rep. International Association of Fire Chiefs 
Jake Pauls, Jake Pauls Consulting Services in Building Use & Safety, MD  [C] 
  Rep. American Public Health Association 
James R. Quiter, Arup, CA  [SE] 
Todd C. Shearer, Tyco/SimplexGrinnell, NJ  [M] 
  Rep. National Electrical Manufacturers Association 

Alternates

John F. Bender, Underwriters Laboratories Inc., MD  [RT] 
  (Alt. to Howard Hopper) 
Sharon S. Gilyeat, Koffel Associates, Inc., MD  [SE]  
  (Alt. to William E. Koffel) 
Stanley C. Harbuck, School of Building Inspection, UT [C]  
  (Alt. to Jake Pauls) 
Jeffrey M. Hugo, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc., MI [M] 
  (Alt. to Kenneth E. Isman) 
Isaac I. Papier, Honeywell, Inc., IL  [M] 
  (Alt. to Todd C. Shearer) 
Martin H. Reiss, The RJA Group, Inc., MA  [SE] 
  (Alt. to James R. Quiter) 

Nonvoting

John A. Alderman, Aon/Schirmer Engineering Corporation, TX  [I] 
  Rep. TC on Industrial, Storage, & Miscellaneous Occupancies 
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering, WA [E] 
  Rep. TC on Board & Care Facilities 
Warren D. Bonisch, Aon/Schirmer Engineering Corporation, TX  [I] 
  Rep. TC on Residential Occupancies 
John L. Bryan, Frederick, MD [SE] 
  (Member Emeritus)
Kenneth E. Bush, Maryland State Fire Marshals Office, MD [E] 
  Rep. TC on Mercantile & Business Occupancies 
Wayne G. Carson, Carson Associates, Inc., VA  [SE] 
  Rep. TC on Fundamentals 
Shane M. Clary, Bay Alarm Company, CA  [IM]  
  (Alt. to Wayne D. Moore) 
 Rep. Signaling Systems Correlating Committee 
Michael DiMascio, Arup Fire, MA  [SE] 
  Rep. TC on Detention & Correctional Occupancies 
Joseph M. Jardin, Fire Department City of New York, NY [C] 
  Rep. TC on Building Service & Fire Protection Equipment 
David P. Klein, US Department of Veterans Affairs, DC [U] 
  Rep. TC on Health Care Occupancies 
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc., CT  [SE] 
  Rep. TC on Means of Egress 
Wayne D. Moore, Hughes Associates, Inc., RI [SE] 
  Rep. Signaling Systems Correlating Committee 
Harold E. Nelson, Annandale, VA  [SE] 
  (Member Emeritus)
Henry Paszczuk, Connecticut Department of Public Safety, CT [E] 
  Rep. TC on Furnishings & Contents 
Eric R. Rosenbaum, Hughes Associates, Inc., MD  [SE] 
  Rep. TC on Fire Protection Features 
Aleksy L. Szachnowicz, Anne Arundel County Public Schools, MD  [U] 
  Rep. TC on Educational & Day-Care Occupancies 
Jeffrey S. Tubbs, Arup, MA  [SE] 
  Rep. TC on Assembly Occupancies & Membrane Structures 
Joseph H. Versteeg, Versteeg Associates, CT  [E] 
  Rep. TC on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety 

Staff Liaison: Ron Coté 
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_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-1 Log #CP1 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept in Principle
(Entire Document)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: Review entire document to: 1) Update any extracted 
material by preparing separate proposals to do so, and 2) review and update 
references to other organizations documents, by preparing proposal(s) as 
required. 
Substantiation: To conform to the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee 
Projects. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
   No further action required. 
Committee Statement: The only extracted text in NFPA 101A is Table 5.4.1 
of building construction types as taken from NFPA 5000. The version of the 
table shown in NFPA 101A-2010 is current with that shown in NFPA 5000. No 
updating is needed. 
   No referenced publications of 2.3.1 from other organizations require updating 
of edition date. 
   The withdrawal of NFPA 255 is addressed in a separate committee proposal. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-2 Log #CP6 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept in Principle
(Entire Document)
________________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: Throughout NFPA 101A, update the specific paragraph 
numbers of NFPA 101, Life Safety Code that are cited, to reflect accurately 
what those numbers will be in the 2012 edition of NFPA 101. The paragraph 
numbers cited in NFPA 101A-2010 are based on the numbering of NFPA 101-
2009. 
Substantiation: The cited paragraph numbers need to be those current in the 
2012 edition of NFPA 101 as NFPA 101A-2013 needs to track directly with 
NFPA 101-2012. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
   Wait until the ROC period to make the updates. 
Committee Statement: The paragraph numbers of what will appear in NFPA 
101-2012 are not available at the time of preparation of the ROP for NFPA 
101A. NFPA 101A is deliberately revised on a cycle that follows that of NFPA 
101 by one year so as to permit the requirements of NFPA 101 to be reflected 
accurately in the FSES chapters of NFPA 101A. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-3 Log #CP2 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept
(2.2)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: Revise 2.2 NFPA Publications by deleting NFPA 255 as 
follows: 
   NFPA 255, Standard Method of Test of Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials, 2006 edition.
Substantiation: NFPA 255 was withdrawn by the Association. The paragraphs 
of NFPA 101A that currently reference NFPA 255 as being revised by a 
separate committee proposal to reference ASTM E 84 and UL 723 in place of 
NFPA 255. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-4 Log #CP3 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept
(2.3)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: Add two new numbered paragraphs to 2.3 as follows:
   2.3.xx ASTM Publications. 
   ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, P.O. Box C700, West 
Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. www.astm.org
   ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials, 2010.
   2.3.yy UL Publications.
   Underwriters Laboratories Inc., 333 Pfingsten Road, Northbrook, IL 60062-
2096. www.ul.com
   ANSI/UL 723, Standard for Test for Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials, 2008, Revised 2010.
Substantiation: NFPA 255 was withdrawn by the Association. In each place 
where NFPA 255 was previously referenced, new references are being made to 
ASTM E 84 and ANSI/UL 723 by a separate committee proposal as these 
ASTM and UL standards are equivalent to NFPA 255. The references, complete 
with contact information for ASTM and UL and the edition date need to appear 
in Section 2.3. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 

_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-5 Log #CP10 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept
(Chapters 4, 5, 7 and 8)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: 1. Revise Worksheet 4.7.11 Conclusions (for health care) to 
read the same as Worksheet 9.6.7 Conclusions (for educational) - but change 
the Chapter 9 references to Chapter 4 references. 
   2. Revise Worksheet 5.5.8 Conclusions (for detention/correctional) to read 
the same as Worksheet 9.6.7 Conclusions (for educational) - but change the 
Chapter 9 references to Chapter 5 references. 
   3. Revise Worksheet 7.3.7 Conclusions (for small board and care) to read the 
same as Worksheet 9.6.7 Conclusions (for educational) - but change the 
Chapter 9 references to Chapter 7 references. 
   4. Revise Worksheet 7.5.7 Conclusions (for large board and care) to read the 
same as Worksheet 9.6.7 Conclusions (for educational) - but change the 
Chapter 9 references to Chapter 7 references. 
   5. Revise Worksheet 7.7.7 Conclusions (for board and care apartment 
building suitability) to read the same as Worksheet 9.6.7 Conclusions (for 
educational) - but change the Chapter 9 references to Chapter 7 references. 
   6. Revise Worksheet 8.6.7 Conclusions (for business) to read the same as 
Worksheet 9.6.7 Conclusions (for educational) - but change the Chapter 9 
references to Chapter 8 references. 
Substantiation: The Chapter 9 FSES for educational occupancies is the newest 
of the FSES chapters. It explains what to do with the results of the Facility Fire 
Safety Requirements Worksheet which covers considerations not otherwise 
evaluated by the FSES. The Conclusions worksheets of Chapters 4, 5, 6 and 7 
do not tell the user what to do if items are Not Met in the Facility Fire Safety 
Requirements Worksheet. The wording of the Conclusions worksheet in 
Chapters 4, 5, 6 and 7 tell the AHJ that equivalency has been achieved based 
solely on getting all Yes entries in the Equivalency Evaluation worksheet. A 
footnote states that the considerations in the Facility Fire Safety Requirements 
Worksheet must be considered separately but doesn’t tell the AHJ not to accept 
the equivalency or how to consider those items separately. If the Chapter 9 
approach is not correct, it needs to be adjusted. In any case, the language in 
Chapters 4, 5, 6 and 7 needs revision to clarify what effect the results of the 
Facility Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet need to have on the overall 
equivalency determination. 
   The NFPA 101A technical committee has formed a task group to study the 
issue and report back at the ROC-preparation meeting. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-6 Log #CP8 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept
(4.3.2.4)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: Revise text as follows:
   4.3.2 Selection of Zones to Be Evaluated. A floor...
   (4) Zones not involving housing, treatment, or customary access for patients 
four or more inpatients simultaneously who are incapable of self-preservation; 
such zones should be evaluated as follows: 
Substantiation: The change in text proposed for 4.3.2(4) reflects changes 
being made to NFPA 101 for the 2012 edition. If the NFPA 101A technical 
committee needs to tweak the wording further for agreement with NFPA 101, it 
can do so during the ROC-preparation stage which will occur once the 
language of NFPA 101-2012 is finalized. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-7 Log #1 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Reject
(4.5(5) Occupancy Risk (Worksheet 4.7.2). (New) )
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Robert Trotter, Tennessee Code Development Committee / Rep. 
Tennessee Fire Safety Inspectors Association & Tennessee Fire Chiefs 
Association 
Recommendation: Add a new subitem (5) to 4.5 as follows:
(5) In the measurement of occupancy risk factors for Patient Mobility, Patient 
Density, Ratio of Patients to Attendants, and Patient Average Age, a risk factor 
at 1.0 is assessed for any zone not involving housing, treatment or customary 
access by patients. Such zones might include, but are not limited to, business 
use areas, storage and industrial use areas. 
Substantiation: The Guide is silent on which risk factor to select for zones 
with no patients in regards to Worksheet 4.7.2. This language provides 
direction to completing the worksheet in accordance with NFPA staff response 
to the question, For Worksheet 4.7.2 which risk factor value is selected for 
zones with no patients? The Rationale is that there are various areas of a health 
care occupancy that are evaluated as a zone and do not house patients. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject
Committee Statement: The subject is already adequately addressed in 4.3.2(4) 
where the user is directed to set F = L without having to perform any 
calculations for exactly the case that the submitter described. Also, per 4.3.2(4)
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_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-11 Log #CP5 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept
(Worksheets 7.5.2, 7.5.4A, 7.5.4B, 7.5.4C, and 7.5.4D (New))
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: 1. In Worksheet 7.5.4A, in the Stories in Height column, 
change “≤1 Story” to “1 Story” and change “≤2 Stories” to “2 Stories” 
   2. In Worksheet 7.5.2 Safety Parameter 2 Hazardous Areas, revise the value 
for the column for “None, or No Deficiency” as follows: 0 (-1)t

   3. In Worksheet 7.5.2, add a new footnote “t” below the table to read: “tUse 
(-1) if evacuation capability is impractical and fire-rated hazardous area 
separation barriers are not also smoke partitions”
   4. In Worksheet 7.5.4B, change the title as follows: “WORKSHEET 7.5.4B 
MANDATORY SAFETY REQUIREMENTS – EXISTING LARGE 
FACILITY WITH PROMPT OR SLOW EVACUATION CAPABILITY
   5. In Worksheet 7.5.4C, change the title as follows: “WORKSHEET 7.5.4C 
MANDATORY SAFETY REQUIREMENTS – EXISTING, SPRINKLER 
PROTECTED, LARGE FACILITIES FACILITY WITH PROMPT OR SLOW 
EVACUATION CAPABILITY
   6. Add a new Worksheet 7.5.4D MANDATORY SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
– EXISTING LARGE FACILITY WITH IMPRACTICAL EVACUATION 
CAPABILITY as follows (underscoring omitted as entire table is new and 
underscoring makes it more difficult to read the table):
(As shown in table at the bottom of the page.) 
Substantiation: NFPA 101 Chapter 33, Section 33.3 for existing large 
residential board and care facilities is being revised for the 2012 edition to 
include requirements for large, impractical to evacuate facilities. In prior 
editions, the user was sent to the health care occupancies chapters and told 
to protect the large, impractical to evacuate facility as a limited care facility. 
NFPA 101A Chapter 7 is being revised by this committee proposal to reflect 
the changes being made to NFPA 101. 
   The requirements being added to NFPA 101 to recognize existing, impractical 
to evacuate, large board and care facilities include the following: 
   1. Corridor must be 44-in. minimum width. No change is needed as the 
subject is adequately covered via the choice of the value of -2 for a Deficient 
Multiple Routes in Safety Parameter 7 Exit System. 
   2. Emergency lighting required. No change is needed as the subject is not 
directly measured by the FSES. 
   3. Hazardous area separation must be a smoke partition in addition to being 
a 1-hr fire resistance-rated barrier. Subject addressed by items (2) and (3) in 
above recommendation. The net effect is to require, in the fire-rated partitions, 
that the penetrations resist the passage of smoke. 
   4. Fire alarm system is required. Subject addressed via the calibration 
calculations that went into the development of the mandatory values in new 
Worksheet 7.5.4D via the choice of a value of 2 for manual alarm without fire 
department notification in Safety Parameter 3.  
   5. Smoke detection required in all living areas. Subject addressed via the 
calibration calculations that went into the development of the mandatory values 
in new Worksheet 7.5.4D via the choice of a value of 3 for interconnected 
system detectors with single station smoke alarms in bedrooms/suites in Safety 
Parameter 4. 
   6. Sprinkler system required. Subject addressed via the calibration 
calculations that went into the development of the mandatory values in new 
Worksheet 7.5.4D via the choice of a value of 8 for total building sprinklering 
in Safety Parameter 5. 
   7. Smoke barriers required. Subject addressed via the calibration calculations 
that went into the development of the mandatory values in new Worksheet 
7.5.4D via the choice of a value of 2 for smoke barriers in Safety Parameter 11. 
   The changes being made to Worksheet 7.5.4A (i.e., changing “≤1 Story” to 
“1 Story” and changing “≤2 Stories” to “2 Stories”) correct errors as a building 
cannot have fewer than 1 story, and an the entry marked “≤2 Stories” is meant 
to apply to 2-Story only and not to 1-Story. 
   To help record the history of the changes made, the mandatory value 
calculation sheets that led to the values shown in Worksheet 7.5.4D follow: 
  See ROP pages 4 through 6 for PDF printouts of the six calculation sheets 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 

(b), where a 2-hr fire resistance-rated separation is provided to separate 
nonpatient spaces from health care spaces, Chapter 4 is not the correct FSES to 
use for such nonpatient spaces. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-8 Log #CP4 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept
(5.4.6.2, 7.2.4.6.2, 7.4.4.9.4, 7.6.4.9.1, 7.6.4.9.4, 8.5.7.1, 8.5.7.2, 9.5.7.1 and 
9.5.7.2)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: In 5.4.6.2, 7.2.4.6.2, 7.4.4.9.4, 7.6.4.9.1, 7.6.4.9.4, 8.5.7.1, 
8.5.7.2, 9.5.7.1 and 9.5.7.2 replace the words “NFPA 255, Standard Method of 
Test of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials” with the words 
“ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials or ANSI/UL 723, Standard for Test for Surface Burning 
Characteristics of Building Materials”.
Substantiation: NFPA 255 was withdrawn by the Association. In each place 
where NFPA 255 was previously referenced, new references are being made to 
ASTM E 84 and ANSI/UL 723 by this committee proposal as these ASTM and 
UL standards are equivalent to NFPA 255. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-9 Log #CP9 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept in Principle
(Chapter 7 (Various))
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: Correlate the use of terminology related to smoke detectors 
so as to use the terms “smoke alarms” and “single station” where appropriate. 
Substantiation: The terminology for smoke detection in 7.2.4.4, the 7.4.4.4s, 
and 7.6.4.4 is inconsistent and incorrect in places. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
   Make the necessary edits/fixes at the ROC stage. 
Committee Statement: The NFPA 101A technical committee was not able to 
address the issue fully during its ROP-preparation meeting. It formed a task 
group to develop needed changes for action at the ROC-preparation meeting. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101A-10 Log #CP7 SAF-ALS  Final Action: Accept
(7.4.4.11.2 and Worksheet 7.5.2)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 
Recommendation: Add text to 7.4.4.11.2 as follows:
   7.4.4.11.2 Smoke Barrier. Smoke barriers consist of installations conforming 
to the requirements of 32.3.3.7 and 33.3.3.7 (NFPA 101), as appropriate. The 
full value for the presence of smoke barriers is awarded where an existing 
separation is by smoke partitions complying with Section 8.4 (NFPA 101) on 
stories used for sleeping by not more than 30 residents. 
In Worksheet 7.5.2 Safety Parameter 11 Smoke Control, revise the value for the 
Smoke Barriers column as follows: 2 (2)u
In Worksheet 7.5.2, add a new footnote “u” below the table to read: “u Use (2) 
if an existing separation is by smoke partition on stories used for sleeping by 
not more than 30 residents.” 
Substantiation: NFPA 101-2012 is being revised in Chapter 33 to permit 
existing large residential board and care facilities to satisfy the smoke barrier 
requirement via an existing separation consisting of a smoke partition on 
stories used for sleeping by not more than 30 residents. The change is being 
reflected in the NFPA 101A FSES for large residential board and care 
occupancies in the text of 7.4.4.11.2 and in Worksheet 7.5.2, lest the user miss 
the new exemption. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 11 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 11 

  101A/LCP5/Rec/A2012/ROP 

WORKSHEET 7.5.4D   MANDATORY SAFETY REQUIREMENTS – EXISTING LARGE 
FACILITY WITH IMPRACTICAL EVACUATION CAPABILITY 

Stories in 
Height

Control 
Requirement (Sa)

Egress
Requirement (Sb)

Refuge
Requirement (Sc)

General Fire Safety 
Requirement (Sd)

1 Story 6 6.5 8.5 8 
2 Stories 2 6.5 4.5 4 
3–6 Stories 6 6.5 8.5 8 
>6 Stories 8 6.5 6.5 10 
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1-STORY IMPRACTICAL LARGE B&C FACILITY 

PARAMETER EXISTING FACILITIES

1.CONSTRUCTION V(000)

   (POINTS) -2

2. HAZARDOUS AREAS NO DEF.S

   (POINTS) 0

3. MANUAL F.A. WO/F.D. NOTIF

   (POINTS) 2

4. SMOKE DETEC. InterSglStaBR/Suite

   (POINTS) 3

5. SPRINKLERS TOTAL

   (POINTS) 8

6. SEPERATION OF SMK.REST.

 SLEEPING ROOMS W/O CLOSER

   (POINTS) -1

7. EXIT SYSTEM W/O HORZ.

   (POINTS) 0

8. EXIT ACCESS 150 FT

   (POINTS) -1

9. INTERIOR FINISH CLASS C

   (POINTS) -3

10. VERTICAL OPG.S 1/2-HR

   (POINTS) 0

11. SMOKE CONTROL BARRIERS

   (POINTS) 2

S1 6

S2 6.5

S3 8.5

S4 8

101A/LCP5/Sub/A2012/ROP 
                  1

2-STORY IMPRACTICAL LARGE B&C FACILITY 

PARAMETER EXISTING FACILITIES

1.CONSTRUCTION V(000)

   (POINTS) -6

2. HAZARDOUS AREAS NO DEF.S

   (POINTS) 0

3. MANUAL F.A. WO/F.D. NOTIF

   (POINTS) 2

4. SMOKE DETEC. InterSglStaBR/Suite

   (POINTS) 3

5. SPRINKLERS TOTAL

   (POINTS) 8

6. SEPERATION OF SMK.REST.

 SLEEPING ROOMS W/O CLOSER

   (POINTS) -1

7. EXIT SYSTEM W/O HORZ.

   (POINTS) 0

8. EXIT ACCESS 150 FT

   (POINTS) -1

9. INTERIOR FINISH CLASS C

   (POINTS) -3

10. VERTICAL OPG.S 1/2-HR

   (POINTS) 0

11. SMOKE CONTROL BARRIERS

   (POINTS) 2

S1 2

S2 6.5

S3 4.5

S4 4

101A/LCP5/Sub/A2012/ROP 
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3-STORY IMPRACTICAL LARGE B&C FACILITY 

PARAMETER EXISTING FACILITIES

1.CONSTRUCTION III(200)

(SHEATHED)

   (POINTS) -2

2. HAZARDOUS AREAS NO DEF.S

   (POINTS) 0

3. MANUAL F.A. WO/F.D. NOTIF

   (POINTS) 2

4. SMOKE DETEC. InterSglStaBR/Suite

   (POINTS) 3

5. SPRINKLERS TOTAL

   (POINTS) 8

6. SEPERATION OF SMK.REST.

 SLEEPING ROOMS W/O CLOSER

   (POINTS) -1

7. EXIT SYSTEM W/O HORZ.

   (POINTS) 0

8. EXIT ACCESS 150 FT

   (POINTS) -1

9. INTERIOR FINISH CLASS C

   (POINTS) -3

10. VERTICAL OPG.S 1/2-HR

   (POINTS) 0

11. SMOKE CONTROL BARRIERS

   (POINTS) 2

S1 6

S2 6.5

S3 8.5

S4 8

101A/LCP5/Sub/A2012/ROP 
                  3

4-STORY IMPRACTICAL LARGE B&C FACILITY 

PARAMETER EXISTING FACILITIES

1.CONSTRUCTION III(200)

(SHEATHED)

   (POINTS) -2

2. HAZARDOUS AREAS NO DEF.S

   (POINTS) 0

3. MANUAL F.A. WO/F.D. NOTIF

   (POINTS) 2

4. SMOKE DETEC. InterSglStaBR/Suite

   (POINTS) 3

5. SPRINKLERS TOTAL

   (POINTS) 8

6. SEPERATION OF SMK.REST.

 SLEEPING ROOMS W/O CLOSER

   (POINTS) -1

7. EXIT SYSTEM W/O HORZ.

   (POINTS) 0

8. EXIT ACCESS 150 FT

   (POINTS) -1

9. INTERIOR FINISH CLASS C

   (POINTS) -3

10. VERTICAL OPG.S 1/2-HR

   (POINTS) 0

11. SMOKE CONTROL BARRIERS

   (POINTS) 2

S1 6

S2 6.5

S3 8.5

S4 8

101A/LCP5/Sub/A2012/ROP 
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5/6-STORY IMPRACTICAL LARGE B&C FACILITY 

PARAMETER EXISTING FACILITIES

1.CONSTRUCTION III(200)

Sheathed

   (POINTS) -2

2. HAZARDOUS AREAS NO DEF.S

   (POINTS) 0

3. MANUAL F.A. WO/F.D. NOTIF

   (POINTS) 2

4. SMOKE DETEC. InterSglStaBR/Suite

   (POINTS) 3

5. SPRINKLERS TOTAL

   (POINTS) 8

6. SEPERATION OF SMK.REST.

 SLEEPING ROOMS W/O CLOSER

   (POINTS) -1

7. EXIT SYSTEM W/O HORZ.

   (POINTS) 0

8. EXIT ACCESS 150 FT

   (POINTS) -1

9. INTERIOR FINISH CLASS C

   (POINTS) -3

10. VERTICAL OPG.S 1/2-HR

   (POINTS) 0

11. SMOKE CONTROL BARRIERS

   (POINTS) 2

S1 6

S2 6.5

S3 8.5

S4 8

101A/LCP5/Sub/A2012/ROP 
                  5

MORE THAN 6-STORY IMPRACTICAL LARGE B&C FACILITY 

PARAMETER EXISTING FACILITIES

1.CONSTRUCTION IV(2HH)

   (POINTS) 0

2. HAZARDOUS AREAS NO DEF.S

   (POINTS) 0

3. MANUAL F.A. WO/F.D. NOTIF

   (POINTS) 2

4. SMOKE DETEC. InterSglStaBR/Suite

   (POINTS) 3

5. SPRINKLERS TOTAL

   (POINTS) 8

6. SEPERATION OF SMK.REST.

 SLEEPING ROOMS W/O CLOSER

   (POINTS) -1

7. EXIT SYSTEM W/O HORZ.

   (POINTS) 0

8. EXIT ACCESS 150 FT

   (POINTS) -1

9. INTERIOR FINISH CLASS C

   (POINTS) -3

10. VERTICAL OPG.S 1/2-HR

   (POINTS) 0

11. SMOKE CONTROL BARRIERS

   (POINTS) 2

S1 8

S2 6.5

S3 6.5

S4 10
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101A-     Log #2  SAF-ALS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Henry Kowalenko, Illinois Department of Public Health

N/A
Add New exception under 4.2.1

4.2.1  Evaluate every fire zone using Figure 4.7 (Worksheets 4.7.1 through 4.7.11).  Use the text portion (Section 4.3
through 4.6.13.4.3) of this chapter as a guide.
Exception:  Zones that prescriptively comply with the code, need not be evaluated using Figure 4.7 (Worksheets 4.7.1

through 4.7.11).  Evidence of compliance, acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction, must be provided.
Modify text in Paragraph 4.2.3.
4.2.3 Equivalency is achieved if the fire/smoke zone evaluations show equivalency or better in each and every fire

zone evaluated and the requirements on the Facility Fire Safety Requirements Worksheet (Worksheet 4.7.10) are met.
The intent of this exception is to eliminate the need to complete an FSES for Fire/Smoke Zones that

prescriptively comply with the code.  If a Fire/Smoke Zone prescriptively complies with all provisions of the code, it is
deemed compliant.   To require a re-evaluation of the zone using an FSES is redundant and unnecessary.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101A-     Log #4  SAF-ALS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Henry Kowalenko, Illinois Department of Public Health

N/A
Revise text to read as follows:

Section 4.3.2 (5(b))
A patient sleeping room or suite of sleeping rooms exceeding the 5000 ft² (420 m²) limitation of 18.2.5.7.2.3 (A) or

19.2.5.7.2.3 (A) (NFPA 101) should be evaluated as a separate zone. This zone must have boundaries that meet the
requirements for corridor walls and corridor doors.  A smoke barrier is not required to define the zone, but may be
required nearby.
Exception #1:  Suites that exceed 25 percent of the area permitted under 19.2.5.7.2.3 may not be evaluated as a suite

and must include the evaluation and penalties under 4.6.4 if no corridor walls are provided, 4.6.5 if corridor doors to
each room or space are not provided, and 4.6.10 for exit paths that have dead ends, or that exceed travel distance to an
exit or exit routes that are obstructed.
Exception #2:  New suites in existing buildings and new suites in new buildings that exceed 25 percent of the area

permitted under 18.2.5.7.2.3 (A) may not be evaluated for equivalency using 101A.
Section 4.3.2 (5(c))
A patient sleeping room or suite of sleeping rooms exceeding the 7500ft² (700m²) limitation of 18.2.5.7.2.3 (B) or

19.2.5.7.2.3(B) (NFPA 101) should be evaluated as a separate zone. This zone must have boundaries that meet the
requirements for corridor walls and corridor doors.  A smoke barrier is not required to define the zone, but may be
required nearby.
Exception#1: Suites that exceed 25 percent of the area permitted under 19.2.5.7.2.3 may not be evaluated as a suite

and must include the evaluation and penalties under 4.6.4, if no corridor walls are provided, 4.6.5 if corridor doors to
each room or space are not provided, and 4.6.10 for exit paths that dead ends, or that exceed travel distance to an exit
or exit routes that are obstructed.
Exception #2: New suites in existing buildings and new suites in new buildings that exceed 25 percent of the area
permitted under 18.2.5.7.2.3 (B), may not be evaluated for equivalency using 101A.
Section 4.3.2 (5(d))
A room or suite of rooms other than a patient sleeping room exceeding 10,000 ft² (930m²) should be evaluated as a

separate zone.
Exception #1:  Suites that exceed 25 percent of the area permitted under 19.2.5.7.3.3 may not be evaluated as a suite

and must include the  evaluation and penalties under 4.6.4 if no corridor walls are provided, 4.5.6 if corridor doors to
each room or space are not provided, and 4.6.10 for exit paths that dead ends, or that exceed travel distance to an exit
or exit routes that are obstructed.
Exception n#2:  New suites in existing buildings and new suites in new buildings that exceed 25 percent of the area

permitted under 18.2.5.7.3.3, may not be evaluated for equivalency using 101A.
The modification is necessary because users of NFPA 101A interpret 4.3.1 to require that any zone

must be defined as a fire compartment or smoke compartment and 4.3.2 (5) does not clearly indicate that the zone for
suites will not necessarily be defined by fire barriers or smoke barriers.  A smoke barrier may be required, but not
necessarily within the suite or zone being evaluated.  It may be nearby.
Suites that significantly exceed allowable area limitations and only take a 2 point penalty for deficient exit route is not a

demonstration of equivalency.  The next penalty will only occur if the suite exceeds 22,500 ft².  Suites that are two or
three times larger than permitted by NFPA 101 should be evaluated without consideration as suite and must pass with
the higher penalties for lack of corridor walls and/or corridor doors in order to be deemed equivalent.  The proponent
notes that it will take sprinkler protection and smoke detection throughout the zone in order for a large existing deficient
suite to pass an FSES under the above conditions.   The 25% area allowance follows the logic used to allow 7500ft²
sleeping suites that were first permitted in the 2009 Edition of NFPA 101; it takes sprinkler protection and smoke
detection to get the increase.
Exception #2 is proposed to assure new suites do not exceed the limitations for suites in new construction.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101A-     Log #1  SAF-ALS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Henry Kowalenko, Illinois Department of Public Health

N/A
Add a new paragraph under 4.6.1

4.6.1.4   Continuity of Construction.  The construction type for any zone shall be based upon the construction type of
any and all zones directly above or below any part of the zone being evaluated.

NFPA 101A does not clearly identify how to evaluate the construction type of a zone.  Determination of
the construction type of the zone being evaluated does not take into account the impact of the structure above or below
the evaluated zone.   This additional text is proposed to indicate that any zone above or below the zone being evaluated
must be included in the evaluation; and the lowest (least safe) value must be used.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101A-     Log #3  SAF-ALS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Henry Kowalenko, Illinois Department of Public Health

N/A
Add additional text to 4.6.7.1

4.6.7.1   A vertical opening or penetration shall be considered open if it has any of the following characteristics:
(1) It is unenclosed
(2) It is enclosed but does not have doors, or approved opening  protectives
(3) It is enclosed but has openings other than doorways.
(4) It is enclosed with cloth, paper, or similar material without any sustained flame-stopping capabilities.

The intent of the change is to include the lack of fire dampers as part of Parameter 7 of Worksheet
4.7.6.   Item C of Worksheet 4.7.10 requires HVAC systems to comply with the requirements of Section 9.2 of NFPA
101.  Section 9.2 requires HVAC systems to comply with NFPA 90A.  The provision for openings in vertical shafts to be
protected by fire dampers is found in NFPA 90A, Section 3-3.4.4.  Even though the requirement for fire dampers is
found in 90A, the fire damper is not  required equipment for proper operation of the HVAC system.   The fire dampers
are considered “opening protectives” and are necessary to protect the fire resistance integrity of the vertical shaft.  By
adding the proposed text, the opening protectives in vertical shafts will fall under Parameter 7 of Worksheet 4.7.6.
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